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dus Novus in 1504, and progressing to one of the great classics of natural history, Biolo-
gia Centrali-Americana, published at the end of the 19th century. In between we have 
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of the material we handle.
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The Book That Named the New World

1.  Vespucci, Amerigo: MUNDUS NOVUS. Augsburg: Johannes Otmar, 
1504. 4 leaves. Gothic letter, three woodcut astronomical diagrams. Red 
crushed morocco by Chambolle-Duru, finished in gilt. Very good. Prov-
enance: Arthur Young (1741–1820, pencil note about the sale of his library 
at Sotheby’s in December 1896); Sir Henry Hope Edwardes, 19th Baronet 
(1829–1900, bookplate and inscription: “very rare 3rd voyage,” recording 
price of “£78 at Arthur Young’s sale, 1896”). 

A primary account of the discovery of the New World, and the first to describe 
it as such, by the man after whom the Americas would be named. In this cru-
cial epistolary report, Amerigo Vespucci informed his patron, Lorenzo di Pier 
Francesco de’ Medici, about his third voyage to the West, carried out in the ser-
vice of King Emmanuel of Portugal between May 1501 and September 1502. It 
is the first printed account of Brazil, and Vespucci’s first published work about 
his American voyages. The expedition reached the coast of South America, near 
Cape St. Roque, and kept coasting southward, possibly sailing as far as 50° south 
latitude. Coming ashore, Vespucci met natives of both sexes, whom he describes 
as naked cannibals wearing colorful ornaments in their perforated ears, noses, 
and lips. He describes their shameless sexual practices, and speculates that they 
lived much longer than Europeans. After almost a month ashore, he describes 
houses, hammocks, customs, and eating habits. He particularly notes the new 
things in America, unlike any things seen before in Europe. He discusses animals 
and plants, some of which he compares to Old World things, and others that are 
wholly new. Likewise, the very sky of the Southern Hemisphere was different. As 
a skilled astronomer, Vespucci was the first to measure the positions of the most 
important southern stars, including Canopus. A brief description of them, along 
with three star diagrams, appears for the first time in this work. 

Vespucci was a Florentine, whose career was primarily as an agent of the Medi-
cis. He went to Barcelona in their employ in 1489, and to Seville in 1493. He was 
probably involved in equipping the ships for Columbus’ second voyage, and went 





on his own first voyage in 1497 and second in 1499 under the Spanish flag. He 
switched to the Portuguese for this third voyage. 

What we know of Vespucci’s voyages comes from two letters by him. The first, 
present here, is a letter by him to his patron, Lorenzo de’ Medici, about the third 
voyage, originally made in 1503. The other letter, to Piero Soderini, was made 
in late 1504 and describes the first four voyages. The 1503 manuscript letter (the 
original is now lost) appeared in print in Venice, Rome, and Augsburg in 1504. 
The present copy is the second issue of the Augsburg edition, with an imprint 
which does not appear on the otherwise identical first issue. Different bibliogra-
phers have assigned different precedence to the 1504 editions, but all must have 
been done within a few months in 1504, via the Medici information network in 
Europe. These early editions were pivotal in establishing the fame of Vespucci 
and causing the New World to be named after him. All are of great rarity; Euro-
pean Americana notes five copies. This copy has a provenance in distinguished 
English collections from the 19th century. 

One of the foundation stones of Americana, the work in which it is named the 
New World. 
european americana 504/7. borba de moraes, p.909. harrisse bav 31. 
church 20. jcb (3)i:39. medina, bha 30. sabin 99330. Gerbi, Nature in the New 
World, pp.35–44. $450,000.

The First Great Chronicle of the New World,  
with Some of the Earliest Images of New World Natives and Plants,  
Signed by the Author

2.  Oviedo y Valdes, Gonzalo Fernandez de: LA HISTORIA GENERAL DE 
LAS INDIAS. Seville: Juan Cromberger, 1535. 197 leaves as follows: title-
leaf, folios +1–3, folios 1–193; plus in-text woodcuts. Titlepage printed in red 
and black. Quarto. Modern mottled calf, gilt, spine ornately gilt, leather 
label. Marginal loss along top edge throughout, very neatly repaired, occa-
sionally shaving headlines. A very good copy. 

This famous work is the most extensive book on the New World written up to the 
time of publication, and is one of the chief sources to this day for many of the facts 
relating to the early history of the Spanish conquest of the New World. The colo-
phon leaf is signed by Oviedo, as is found in some copies. Oviedo was a witness 
to that history from the beginning, having seen, as a young page at the Spanish 
court, the return of Columbus in 1493. In 1505 he went out to the Indies himself 
as an official, and subsequently served in a number of important administrative 
posts. Over the next three decades he kept extensive notes on the history of the 
Spanish in the New World and all he observed there, especially natural history 



and the Indians he encountered. He 
also interviewed all of the Spanish 
explorers to whom he had access. 
In 1526 he published a short work 
on the natural history of the Indies, 
followed nine years later by the pres-
ent work. His industry provides an 
extraordinary description of the 
period, one that his high offices and 
education gave him a unique ability 
to record. 

Oviedo’s work is illustrated with 
numerous woodcuts, which are 
the earliest extant reliable pictures 
of things in the New World. These 
include a number of botanical sub-
jects such as prickly pear, as well as 
artifacts including the hammock, and 
natives, the most famous of which 
depicts Indians panning for gold. 
Oviedo was the first writer to gather 
detailed and accurate information 
on the natural history of the New World. Over half of La Historia General . . . 
is devoted to natural history, especially focusing on plants and trees. Books 8 
and 9 are entirely devoted to trees and plants, while books 10 and 11 cover plants 
with medicinal qualities. The illustrations which accompany these chapters are 
the earliest illustrations of American plants drawn from nature. Book 7 is entirely 
devoted to agriculture in the New World, describing cultivated fruits and plants 
raised for food by the Indians. Books 12, 13, 14, and 15 describe water animals 
(including his famous manatee description), birds, insects, and mammals. 

The first edition of Oviedo’s book publishes the first nineteen parts of his his-
tory. The twentieth part appeared in Ramusio’s Viaggi . . . in 1551, and the remain-
ing thirty were not published until 1851. This first edition is one of the outstand-
ing early books on the New World, a foundation work regarding the period of the 
initial Spanish conquest. 
european americana 535/12. harrisse bav 207. church 71. arents, tobacco 
4. medina, bha 4. nissen zoology 3032. jcb (3)i:118. reese & miles, creating 
america 10. servies, p.1. $250,000.



Men of Cajamarca: Two Eyewitness Accounts of Events

3.  Xerez, Francisco de: LIBRO PRIMO DE LA CONQVISTA DEL PERV 
& PROUINCIA DEL CUZCO DE LE INDIE OCCIDENTALI. [Vine-
gia (i.e. Venice): Stampato per Stephano da Sabio, 1535]. [62] leaves. Small 
quarto. Later vellum over boards, manuscript title on spine. Corners 
bumped and lightly worn. Armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Several 
leaves lightly dampstained. Light scattered soiling. Very good. 

As one of the “Men of Cajamarca,” Francisco de Xerez holds a very special place 
among writers on the earliest period of Spanish contact with the Inca of Peru: he 
was there from day one, a member of the very small band of men who left Panama 



with Pizarro and Almagro to seek fame and fortune in South America. At Caja-
marca he participated in the taking of the Inca leader, Atahualpa, the slaughter 
of his army, and the sharing of the ransom demanded of the Inca nation for the 
return of their leader. By training Xerez was a notary public and practiced writer, 
and he was by choice Pizarro’s secretary/confi dant, the two having been close 
since at least 1524, when they met in Panama. In 1534, when he returned to Spain, 
Xerez took with him his share of the wealth of 
Atahualpa, a broken leg, and a tale to tell that 
was signifi cant, stirring, and in fact tellable 
by no other man. He conceived of his book 
as being at once a socially and politically use-
ful celebration of Pizarro’s deeds and his own, 
a celebration of the glory of Spain expressing 
itself in a remote and wondrous New World, 
and as a true entertainment cast in the tradition 
of the romance of chivalry—not surprisingly, it 
was a blockbuster. 

Xerez’s eyewitness account of the conquest 
of Peru was originally published in Spain in 
1534 as the Verdadera Relación de la Conquista 
del Peru y Provincia del Cuzco Llamada la 
Nueva Castilla. Demand for news of the new, 
“exotic” kingdom of Peru, which had only 
been conquered in 1532, was found to be keen 
not only in Spain but all across Europe, leading 
to this rapid translation into Italian from the 
original Spanish. Appended to Xerez’s account 
(fols. [43v] to [55r]) is a translation of Miguel de Estete’s account of Pizarro’s 
army’s journey from Cajamarca to Pachacamac and then to Jauja. Estete was also 
present at Cajamarca and is said to have been the fi rst Spaniard to lay hands on 
Atahualpa. 

Both of these fi rst translations into Italian are from the pen of Domingo de 
Gaztelu (secretary of Don Lope de Soria, Charles V’s ambassador to Venice) and 
are taken from the second edition of the Spanish-language original. The text is 
printed in roman type and has a large heraldic woodcut device on the titlepage 
and a xylographic printer’s device on the verso of the last leaf. 
church 73. harrisse 200. sabin 105721. european americana 535/21. 
huth 1628. bm stc, italian, p.738. medina, bha 95. jcb i:119. $37,500.



One of the Great Classics of Early Americana

4.  López de Gomára, Francisco: PRIMERA Y SEGUNDA PARTE DELA 
HISTORIA GENERAL DE LAS INDIAS CON TODO EL DESCU-
BRIMIENTO Y COSAS NOTABLES QUE BAN ACAECIDO DENDE 
QUE SE GANARON ARA EL AÑO DE 1551. CON LA CO[N]QUISTA 
DE MEXICO Y DE LA NUEVA ESPAÑA. Zaragoza: Miguel Çapila, 1553. 
122,139,[1] leaves. Titlepage printed in red and black, with large woodcut 
arms of Castile; titlepage verso with contents information within a woodcut 
border. Secondary titlepage with large coat of arms and title reading “La 
Conquista de Mexico.” Text in black letter, with woodcut initials. Folio. 
18th-century mottled calf, spine gilt with raised bands and gilt leather label, 
edges painted red. Slight wear to top of spine, corners bumped and slightly 
worn. Some light tanning. Lacking the woodcut map, as usual. Near fi ne. 



The exceedingly rare first edition of one of the 
most important early chronicles of the Spanish 
conquest of the New World, and one of the two 
chief accounts of Cortés’ conquest of Mexico. 
This copy is from the second issue of the edition, 
with titlepage cancels altering the date of publi-
cation from 1552 to 1553. The sheets are other-
wise those of the first issue, with the same errors 
in foliation. Any copy of this edition is made 
virtually unobtainable by the order, for reasons 
unclear, of the Council of the Indies in 1554 to 
prohibit the book and to seize as many known 
copies as possible, although later editions never-
theless flourished. 

“The work consists of two parts. . . . The first 
part relates to the subjugation of Peru. The sec-
ond part gives an account of the Conquest of Mexico, and it is that portion of the 
work by which the author is best known. It was translated into most of the Euro-
pean languages, and was constantly reprinted during the sixteenth century”—
Church. 

López de Gomára was Cortés’ secretary and chaplain for a number of years 
and made use of his unparalleled opportunity to gather information from the pri-
mary source relating to the extraordinary exploits surrounding the overthrow of 
the Aztec empire. “Contains the first printed accounts of the Cortes expeditions 
to California, the expeditions of Francisco Ulloa, Marcos de Niza, Coronado, the 
subsidiary expeditions resulting from the last, and the voyage of Cabrillo”—Wag-
ner. The work quickly went through a number of editions in Spain, Italy, and the 
Low Countries. 

A work of the utmost rarity and importance, with no copies appearing at auc-
tion since 1967. Of the ten copies of this issue recorded by the USTC, only four 
are in North America, at the New York Public Library, the Newberry Library, 
the University of Virginia, and Princeton. H. P. Kraus, in his Americana Vetus-
tissima catalogue in 1991, listed the last copy to appear in the marketplace (the 
Harmsworth copy), which he described as the only copy of this issue to appear 
in the market in the 20th century. It includes the first mention of California and a 
woodcut containing the first depiction of a buffalo. “The work is indispensable to 
the student of Spanish affairs in America after the conquest”—Sabin. 
church 97. european americana 553/30. harrisse, p.317n. jcb (3)i:175–176. 
medina, bha 153. palau 141135. sabin 27724. ustc 337703. wagner, spanish 
southwest 2a. $135,000.



Rare and Important Mexican Incunable, 
from the Second Press in the New World

5.  Molina, Alonso de: VOCABVLARIO EN LENGVA CASTELLANA Y 
MEXICANA. Mexico: Antonio de Spinosa, 1571. Two parts bound in one 
volume. [4],121,[1]; [2],162 leaves. Large woodcuts on titlepages and fi nal 
leaves of each part, woodcut initials throughout. Folio. Slightly later full 
sprinkled calf, gilt ruled, gilt leather label; recased with 19th-century mar-
bled endpapers, original endpapers preserved. Hinges rubbed but solid, 
edges and corners bumped. First titlepage remargined, with repaired losses 



not affecting image or text. Titlepage of second part lacking lower margin 
containing imprint information, supplied in facsimile. Final leaf with some 
loss at edges, similarly repaired with minor text loss supplied in facsimile. 
A few other small paper repairs to initial leaves, sometimes affecting text. 
Scattered contemporary manuscript annotations, consisting predominantly 
of manicules. Text trimmed close, occasionally affecting foliation numbers. 
A few small, marginal worm holes, an occasional light fox mark or small 
patch of dampstaining. Overall, a very good copy of an often well-used 
book, almost always found imperfect. 

Fray Alonso de Molina, a noteworthy Franciscan 
scholar, compiled the first dictionary in the New 
World and saw the first edition printed in Mexico in 
1555. That is a legendary rarity. The present work is 
the second edition, and the first complete one, con-
taining the second part, a Nahuatl-to-Spanish sec-
tion that the first edition of this dictionary, consisting 
only of a Spanish-to-Nahuatl word list, did not have. 
This is the first edition that the Spaniards could have 
used, not only to speak with the Nahua peoples, but 
also to understand them. It is one of the most note-
worthy and important works produced in the first 
generation of printing in the New World. 

Nahuatl, the language of the Aztecs, was the chief imperial tongue of pre-con-
quest Mexico. The Aztecs spread its use as they expanded out of central Mexico, 
conquering neighboring people after neighboring people. The Spanish religious 
scholars who arrived almost coevally with the Spanish military conquest of Mex-
ico began studying Nahuatl as a medium of religious conquest, and spread its use 
even further than had the Aztecs. Various works, including catechisms, collec-
tions of sermons, and other doctrinal publications, were written and printed in 
Nahuatl. All are now rare and much sought after, but none are so rare and coveted 
as the works of the 16th century. 

Books printed in Mexico before 1601 are often labeled “Mexican incunables,” 
and they represent some of the finest printing from the earliest presses in the New 
World. The work at hand is from the shop of Antonio de Espinosa, a Spanish-
born artisan who worked for Juan Pablos, the first printer in the New World, from 
1550 until 1558, serving Pablos as a type-cutter and general pressman. With royal 
permission in 1599 he became the second printer in the New World. 

This work is a handsome example of Espinosa’s typographic skill. It is printed 
in a clear roman type in double-column, folio format, and each section of the 
alphabetic divisions of the dictionary begins with a handsome and large woodcut 
initial. While this example contains several noticeable repairs, it demonstrates 



well the heavy use and tribulations virtually all copies of this important book 
suffered, and the work is almost always encountered in a much more dilapidated 
state than the present one. Indeed, this is the most complete copy yet handled by 
this firm. A wonderful survival, covetable as a worthy example of scholarship, 
missionary zeal, and early New World typography. 

A fine representation of early New World printing. 
medina, mexico 65. garcia icazbalceta xvi, 68. church 116. sabin 49867. 
wagner, nueva bibliografia 60. stols, antonio de espinosa 13. valton, 
impresos mexicanos del siglo xvi, 13. garcia icazbalceta, lenguas 49. 
leon-portilla, tepuztlahcuilolli 1898. newberry library, ayer  
collection, nahuatl 143. $85,000.

One of the First Books Printed in South America,  
Signed by the Author

6.  [Acosta, José de]: TERCERO CATHECISMO 
[sic] Y EXPOSICION DE LA DOCTRINA 
CHRISTIANA, POR SERMONES. [Lima]: 
Impresso con licencia de la Real Audiencia, en 
la Ciudad de los Reyes, por Antonio Ricardo . . . , 
1585. [8],215 leaves. Small quarto. Contemporary 
limp vellum, manuscript title on spine. Binding 
worn and soiled, front hinge cracking, though 
binding still firmly attached by cords. Light wear 
and soiling internally. Contemporary ownership 
notations throughout, including the signature of 
Father José de Acosta on the titlepage. Very good. 
In a red morocco clamshell case, heavily gilt. 

The third book printed at the first press in South America, and an exceptionally 
rare work. Lima was only the second city in the New World to establish a print-
ing press, and the first such in South America and indeed in the southern hemi-
sphere. This is thus one of the very earliest southern hemisphere incunabula. 

The first three books from the Lima press were all the work of Jesuit father José 
de Acosta, who has signed the bottom of the titlepage: “Concuerda con el original 
Joseph de Acosta.” This verification of the properness of the text by the author 
was a condition required by the Spanish colonial government before they allowed 
the book to be distributed. Acosta spent seventeen years in American missions 
in Mexico and Peru between 1571 and 1588. While in Peru he was instrumental 
in founding the printing press there, and its first productions were prepared by 
him in 1585. Not only was Acosta an accomplished linguist, he was one of the 
first to formulate a systematic theory of anthropology, suggesting a classification 



of different peoples into different types, which foreshadowed later ideas of social 
evolution. In the present work a Spanish text appears at the top of the page; below, 
in double columns, are translations into Quechua and Aymara, the two major 
native languages spoken in the Andes region, dating back to the Inca Empire. 

Catechisms and early religious conversion aids such as this are of outstand-
ing importance for our understanding of the ethnological and linguistic history of 



early colonial Peru, as well as for the history of the spread of religion for its own 
sake and as a tool of the colonial powers. Appropriately this copy has the early 
ownership inscription in several places of Joseph Ignacio Cordero of the parish of 
San Roque, Potosi—the location of the silver mines that provided riches for Spain 
during the New World Spanish Empire. 

The volume was printed by Antonio Ricardo, the first printer in South Amer-
ica. Ricardo began his publishing career in the New World in Mexico, where he 
was the fifth printer. Publishing had begun there in 1539, less than twenty years 
after the conquest. A native of Italy, he arrived in New Spain in 1570, and it is 
assumed he spent the first years in the country working for other printers, most 
likely Pedro Ocharte. Although he only printed in Mexico under his own name 
between 1577 and 1579, Ricardo produced no less than ten works during that 
time, including Indian language imprints, medical works, and books in the clas-
sics for the students of the Colegio de San Pedro y San Pablo. 

Ricardo left Mexico in 1580 to settle in Peru, where he became the first printer 
in South America. After several delays, due largely to concerns of governmental 
and ecclesiastical authorities about allowing a printing press at all, he produced 
the first Peruvian publication in 1584, a four-page proclamation entitled Pragram-
atica Sobre los Diez Dias del Año, and the first book in Lima, the magnificent tri-
lingual religious work entitled Doctrina Christiana y Catecismo para Instruccion 
de los Indios. He continued printing in Peru until his death in 1605, publishing 
over thirty works on his press in Lima. During this period he was the only printer 
in South America, and the only New World printer besides those in Mexico City 
and Puebla. 

An unsophisticated copy of this rare work. We locate copies at only a handful 
of institutions. 
medina, lima 3. palau 330311. jcb (1)ii:303. sabin 94838. $175,000.

A Remarkable Copy with Contemporary Color,  
of Le Moyne’s Plates of Florida Indians

7.  Le Moyne, Jacques: De Bry, Theodor and Johann Theodor: DE R 
A N DE R T H E Y L , DE R N E W L IC H E R F V N DE N E N L A N DT-
SC H A F F T AMERICÆ. Frankfurt: bey Johann Feyerabendt, 1591. 
Titlepages to both text and plates with pasted-on paper panels bearing the 
titles, the titlepage to the text with an additional small slip with publishing 
details in German, all within an engraved surround (as issued); engraved 
arms on dedication leaf; final blank O6. Folding engraved map, forty-three 
half-page engraved illustrations (forty-two after Le Moyne), seven wood-
cut headpieces, all finely colored by a contemporary hand. Folio. Expertly 
bound to style in 18th-century French red morocco, gilt, spine gilt with 



raised bands, marbled endpapers, red stained edges. Very good. In a black 
morocco clamshell box, spine elaborately gilt. See the front cover of this cata-
logue for an adaptation of the second illustrated titlepage.

A very rare handcolored example of the first edition in German of this founda-
tional work on the early exploration and delineation of America. This copy with 
full contemporary hand-coloring is of the greatest rarity. At the time this work 
was published, hand-coloring was an expensive luxury applied only to works 
that were intended for the highest echelons of society, either as commissions or as 
gifts. The superb coloring in the present example is the work of an accomplished 
painter, and the work would clearly have originally resided in one of the great 
libraries of Europe. 

This work, part II from the first edition in German of De Bry’s Grand Voy-
ages series, is one of the monuments of early Americana and early travel literature, 
and, with the plates colored by a contemporary hand, is one of the greatest of all 
illustrated works depicting Amerindians in the New World. This work collects 
together various accounts of the attempted settlement of Florida by French Prot-
estants in the 1560s. The text is drawn from the accounts of Jean Ribaut, René de 
Laudonnière, and Dominique de Gourgues, and describes the foundation of the 
colony in 1562 and its difficult existence until the massacre of the settlers by the 
Spanish in 1565. 

The chief glory of this particular copy of this work is the series of engravings 
with contemporary hand coloring, after the watercolors of Jacques Le Moyne, 
depicting the life and ceremonies of the Florida Indians, and the early interac-
tion between the would-be colonials and the native population. As ethnographic 
documents, these are second only to those of John White as records of American 
Indian life in the 16th century, and like White’s work, these illustrations remained 
unrivalled until centuries later. 

Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues was born in Dieppe, France in about 1533. 
He was appointed artist to the Huguenot expedition to Florida, led by René de 
Laudonnière, which sailed in April 1564. Arguably the first western artist to visit 
the New World, French painter Le Moyne recorded the scenery of Florida and 
the lives of the Timucua Indians in great detail, as well as charting the coast-
line of Florida. The French colony was seen as a threat by the Spanish, and in 
September 1565 they overran the colony, and most of Le Moyne’s drawings were 
destroyed. However, he escaped, made copies from memory of what he had seen, 
and returned to France. By about 1580 he had settled in London, and he later 
came into contact with Sir Walter Raleigh and with John White, the artist of the 
first English colony of Virginia. The former commissioned him to illustrate the 
Florida enterprise, and Le Moyne went on to produce the images that were pub-
lished by De Bry after Le Moyne’s death in about 1588. 





Theodor De Bry “was born in 1528 and died in 1598, 
after having published Parts I to VI of the Great Voyages. 
He was a skillful engraver, and many of the plates in these 
parts were from his own burin. . . . After the death of The-
odor De Bry the series was continued by his widow and 
two sons, Johann Theodor and Johann Israel De Bry, 
who in 1599 issued Parts VII and VIII, and in 1602, Part 
IX. With this part it is presumed the publishers intended 
to close the series, as it bears the title: Nona & Postrema 
Pars” (Church). This part was first published in both 
Latin and German between 1590 and 1595. The complete 
German edition has fourteen parts. There was a seven-
teen-year gap, however, between the publication of part 
IX, and the appearance of parts X–XIV in 1619 and 1634. 
church 179. burden 79. $300,000.

De Bry’s Petit Voyages:  
An Essential Collection of Voyages, in a 17th-Century Binding

8.  De Bry, Johann Theodor, and Johann Israel: THE PETIT VOYAGES, 
PARTS I—XI. Frankfurt. 1601–1633. Eleven parts bound in two volumes. 
256 (of 259) engraved maps and plates. Small folio. 17th-century stamped 
vellum, raised bands, manuscript titles on spines, a.e.g. Vellum a bit soiled 
and stained, mostly at the edges. Internally clean and neat. A nearly com-
plete set of the first eleven parts (lacking only three Africa maps in Part I), in 
very nice condition. 

A nearly complete set of the Petit Voyages of De Bry, one of the grandest col-
lections of voyages published in the Age of Discovery. This series of voyages, 
devoted mainly (but not entirely) to the East Indies, was issued concurrently with 
the same publishers’ Grand Voyages, which are primarily devoted to the Ameri-
cas. The present set, in a mixed state of first and second Latin editions of the 
parts, is close to complete. Three Africa maps are missing from Part I; and the set 
is also lacking Part XII (so rare that even Church lacked much of the text), and the 
appendix to Part I, which is also very difficult to obtain. Both of these parts were 
issued by a different publisher in 1625 and 1628, long after the rest of the series. 
Almost all sets lack some plates and maps, and assembling complete copies has 
been a passion of collectors since the beginning of the collecting of voyages in the 
early 19th century. A number of the maps and plates are highly prized individu-
ally, which has contributed to parts being disassembled. 

The Petit Voyages comprise probably the greatest single collection of material 
on early voyages to the East Indies, and are unique in their extraordinary wealth 





of cartographical and visual material on Africa, 
India, the Spice Islands, and South Asia. The De 
Brys’ intention as publishers to present an illustrated 
record sets them apart from other, textual voyage col-
lections such as Ramusio or Hakluyt. They are a cor-
nerstone of any serious library of travels and voyages. 

The collations of the parts in the present set agree 
with those given in Church for the first or second 
Latin editions of each part, the only exception being 
that some plates are bound in differing order and 
some blanks are not present. Full titles and biblio-
graphical details can be found in Church. A summary 
of the parts and their contents follows: 

Part I. Vera Descriptio Regni Africani. 1624. Second edition. Fourteen plates. This 
set lacks the two folding maps of Africa, and the map of the Congo. Pigafetta’s 
description of the Congo, describing Odoardo Lopez’ voyage there in 1578, prob-
ably the most important early description of central Africa. church 206. 

Part II. Pars Indiae Orientalis, in Qu Johan. Hugonis Lintscotani Navigatio in 
Orientem. 1628. Second edition. Thirty-seven in-text illustrations, plus portrait. 
Linschoten’s famous voyages to the East of 1583–92 were published by De Bry the 
year after they first appeared as a separate book. church 207 (note). 

Part III. Tertia Pars Indiae Orientalis. . . . 1629. Second edition. Sixty plates, four 
maps. The large folding plan of Agra, often missing, is present here. The maps 
include Java and Nova Zembla. The large folding map, “Descriptio Hydrograph-
ica,” shows the eastern hemisphere and the routes to the east around Africa. This 
is a highly important piece of cartography. The rest of Linschoten, Cornelius 
de Houtman’s pioneering voyage to the East Indies of 1595–97 (instrumental in 
opening the spice trade to the Dutch), and Gerit de Veer’s voyage in search of a 
northeast passage in 1594–96, are included. The plates show scenes in the East, 
as well as Veer’s horrible experiences in Spitzbergen, where his expedition was 
attacked by polar bears. church 210 (note). 

Part IV. Pars Quarta Indiae Orientalis. . . . 1601. First edition. Twenty-one plates. 
Linschoten and Houtman’s voyages concluded, and the voyage of Jacob von Neck 
and Wybrandt van Warwijck to the East Indies in 1598–99. As in the two previous 
parts, most of the plates are scenes in the East Indies. church 211. 

Part V. Quinta Pars Indiae Orientalis. . . . 1601. First edition. Twenty plates. 
More material on Von Neck, and the establishment of Dutch power in Bantam. 
church 212. 

Part VI. Indiae Orientalis Pars VI. . . . 1604. Sole edition, first issue. Twenty-six 
plates. Pieter de Maree’s description of Guinea in 1600, and other early voyages 
to Guinea by the Portuguese, Dutch, and French. This whole section therefore 
relates to the Gold and Slave coasts of Africa and the growing European trading 



presence there, which laid the foundation for the trans-Atlantic slave trade. 
church 213. 

Part VII. Indiae Orientalis Pars Septima. . . . 1606. Sole edition, first issue. Twenty-
two plates. Joris von Spilbergen’s voyage to Ceylon in 1601–4, and Gasparo Balbi’s 
voyage to Pegu via Syria, in 1579–88. This part is mainly devoted to India and 
Ceylon, with excellent plates of the latter. church 216. 

Part VIII. Indiae Orientalis Pars Octava. . . . 1607. Sole edition, first issue. Eighteen 
plates. A collection of five Dutch voyages to the East Indies, 1600–6, including 
trips to China and the Spice Islands, all illustrating the rising Dutch power in the 
East. The plates show various military encounters, and a famous double-page 
plate of Macao. church 218. 

Part IX. Indiae Orientalis Pars Nona. . . . 1612. First edition, second issue, and with 
a differently decorated titlepage. Seventeen plates. A world map appears on the 
supplementary title to the extra plates section. This part describes the voyage of 
Admiral Pieter Willemsz to the Spice Islands to seize them from the Portuguese, 
written by one of the officers on the expedition. church 220. 

Part X. Indiae Orientalis Pars X. . . . 1633. Second edition. Three plates and three 
maps (the three maps are bound after Part XI). This part is important on several 
accounts. The first section gives one of the first published accounts of Hudson 
Bay, while the second describes other voyages to the North by Linschoten. All of 
the maps relate to the search for a northeast passage. The third section relates to 
De Quiros and his supposed discovery of a new continent, “Terra Australis Incog-
nita.” church 222 (note). 

Part XI. Indiae Orientalis Pars Undecima. . . . 1619. Sole edition, but with a differ-
ently illustrated titlepage. Ten plates. Again, there is American content, reprinting 
the narratives of Vespucci’s third and fourth voyages, followed by a description of 
Robert Coverte’s journeys in Persia and Mongolia, and then an account of Spitz-
bergen and the northern whale fisheries. This copy contains what Church calls 
the rare state of plate seven, the woman being carried to be thrown into the fire. 
church 223. 

A rare opportunity to acquire one of the great monuments of early travel literature. 
church as cited above. european americana 619/30. $125,000.

One of the Earliest Around-the-World Travel Narratives,  
with an Early Description of Bermuda

9.  Ordoñez de Cevallos, Pedro: VIAGE DEL MVNDO. . . . Madrid: Por 
Luis Sanchez . . . , 1614. Title-leaf, [9],290,[4] leaves. Woodcut coat of arms 
on titlepage and portrait of the author, with historiated initials and decora-
tions throughout. Bound to style in full calf, spine gilt with raised bands, 
leather label. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage, occasional 
contemporary manuscript annotations scattered throughout. Light tanning, 
occasional light dampstaining. Very good. 



The fi rst edition of Pedro Ordoñez de Cevallos’ description of his travels around 
the world and in the Spanish colonies in South America, in the late 16th and 
early 17th centuries. It is one of the earliest published personal narratives of a 
circumnavigation, and the fi rst to recount a circumnavigation beginning in the 
Americas. “Pedro Ordoñez de Cevallos was born at Jaen in the middle of the six-
teenth century. At an early age he travelled to Chile, the Antilles and Mexico in 
Valverde’s fl eet. Later he visited the Philippines from Acapulco and various East 
Indian Islands. In this account of his travels are many interesting details regard-
ing the productions, costumes, customs and manners, from a soldier’s point of 
view”—Herschel Jones. 

Ordoñez de Cevallos was born about 1557, and travelled extensively as a sol-
dier of fortune from the 1570s in the eastern Mediterranean, to Jerusalem, Crete, 
and northern Africa. In the 1580s he went to the New World, visiting Bermuda en 
route. The narrative is one of the earliest publications to include material about 
Bermuda, containing two chapters about the island. Bermuda was fi rst noted by 
Oviedo in his Historia General . . . of 1535, but there was no permanent colony 
until the English settlement in 1612. 

Much of Ordoñez de Cevallos’ career was spent in the Spanish colonies 
of South America. He settled in Quito, Ecuador in 1590 and travelled to other 
parts of the continent. Around 1600 he travelled with the Manila Galleon to the 



Philippines, then on to Macao, Canton, other places on the Chinese coast, and 
to Nagasaki in Japan. After this he served as a soldier in wars in Cambodia, and 
eventually went on to India and then back to Spain. Later he travelled again to 
the New World, returning to Ecuador and thus completing his around-the-world 
journey. By this time he had been ordained as a priest. He died about 1635. 

This work is of considerable rarity. A second edition was issued in 1691. 
Extracts were often translated and reprinted in various collections, such as those 
of De Bry, Barlaeus, and in Purchas’ Pilgrims. Extracts were also included in the 
1622 Latin printing of Herrera’s Novus Orbis. . . . Because of the rarity of the first 
edition it is better known from these sources than the original text. 

An important exploration narrative that has appeared only once at auction in 
the past fifty years. 
maggs bibliotheca americana 4128. european americana 614/82. streit 
i:345. sabin 57524 (“Rare”). palau 203651. medina, bha ii:609. jones i:71. salva 
ii:3801. Ticknor, History of Spanish Literature iii, p.183. brunet iv, p.210. $28,500.

A Major Source for Early New Netherland, the Caribbean, and Brazil

10. Wassenaer, Nicholaes van: HISTORISCH VERHAEL ALDER GHE-
DENCH-WEERDICHSTE GESCHIEDENISSEN DIE HIER EN DAER 
IN EUROPA. . . . Amsterdam. 1622–1635. Twenty-one parts bound in seven 
volumes. Engraved titlepages, some engravings in text. Small quarto. First 
volume in modern vellum, matching the other six in old vellum. First titlep-
age in first volume trimmed at bottom, slightly affecting imprint. A fine, 
clean set. [with:] HOLLANTZE MERCURIUS. . . . Haarlem. 1665–1670. 
Six parts bound in one volume. Contemporary blindstamped vellum. Spine 
partially detached, otherwise very good. 

This important Dutch newsletter contains a wealth of information concerning 
Dutch activities overseas, including in New Netherland, raids in the Caribbean, 
the Dutch venture in Brazil, the slave trade with Africa, and the activities of the 
Dutch in the Far East and Asia. The title, translated literally, means “Historical 
Account of all the most Remarkable Events which have happened in Europe.” It 



is indeed an important early European newsletter, but substantial parts of each 
number are concerned with the Dutch overseas empire in its heyday. 

The newsletter was conceived and written by Nicholaes van Wassenaer, who 
issued the fi rst number in 1622 and produced the fi rst seventeen numbers bian-
nually until his death in 1630. Barent Lampe then took over the publication and 
issued the second number in 1630; but publication sputtered, and the three fi nal 
numbers appeared in 1632, 1633, and 1635. The parts have generally been treated 
as a set by bibliographers, but European Americana is certainly correct in stating 
that each individual number has integrity of its own, with separate title and pagi-
nation, and goes on to list each of the twenty-one numbers separately. Complete 
sets are, not surprisingly, of the greatest rarity. Even individual numbers surface 
only occasionally. 

The New Netherland segment of Wassenaer is extensive and is best under-
stood from the excerpts off ered in the Narratives of New Netherland, edited by 
J. Franklin Jameson (see pp.67–96), a copy of which accompanies this collec-
tion. These provide detailed news reports of the settlement in its earliest days, 
accounts of the surrounding country, and such important documents as the Priv-
ileges and Exceptions granted to the settlers by the West India Company. The 



various narratives constitute some of the best early accounts of New York, and 
according to Vail, Part XII contains “the earliest printed account of the settle-
ment of Manhattan island in 1626.” Later parts contain unique information of out-
standing importance for the early history of New Netherland. 

Material relating to the West Indies is also scattered throughout the newslet-
ters, with virtually every issue containing reports of Dutch attacks on the Spanish 
silver fleet in 1628. Borba de Moraes says of the Brazilian material in the collec-
tion: “. . . This well-known and valued collection is an essential source of informa-
tion about the history of the Dutch in Brazil.” It includes news about the situa-
tion in Brazil, the taking of Bahia and festivals celebrating it in Holland, fights 
with the Spanish and Portuguese fleets, and many other details listed by Borba de 
Moraes. The African and East Indian news is no less interesting, with extensive 
accounts of the Dutch activities in trade and war from the West Coast of Africa to 
the Spice Islands and the trade in Asia. Some of the engraved titles are of Ameri-
can interest: that of Part V depicts L’Hermite’s naval action against the Spanish, 
that of Part VI shows the West Indian fleet, that of Part XIV shows Pieter Heyn’s 
naval action off Bahia, that of Part XV shows the Dutch attack on Honduras and 
the naval fight there, that of Part XVII depicts the seizure of the Spanish silver 
fleet by Pieter Heyn’s fleet, that of Part XVIII illustrates the town of Pernambuco, 
and that of Part XX shows naval action in the West Indies. 

The Hollantze Mercurius . . . contains accounts of English encroachments on 
New Netherland. A great historical resource for the Dutch seaborne empire at its 
height. 
Historisch Verhael: vail 65. european americana 622/168 and 20 other numbers 
through 635/62. borba de moraes, p.936. sabin 102039. stokes, iconography 
of new york vi:264. jcb (3)ii:174. J. Franklin Jameson, ed., Narratives of New Neth-
erland (1909), pp.63–98. muller (1872) 1745. bell w50. $20,000.

Massive Collection of Voyages:  
A Foundational Work for English Exploration

11.  Purchas, Samuel: HAKLUYTUS POSTUMUS OR PURCHAS HIS 
PILGRIMES. CONTAYNING A HISTORY OF THE WORLD, IN 
SEA VOYAGES & LANDE-TRAUELLS, BY ENGLISHMEN & OTH-
ERS . . . IN FIVE BOOKS. . . . London: William Stansby for Henrie Fether-
stone, 1625–1626. Five volumes. Numerous engraved maps and plates, many 
of which are folding. Extra engraved titlepage. For a detailed discussion of 
collations, see Wilberforce Eames’ exhaustive treatment in Sabin. Folio. 
19th-century dark green morocco, bound by F. Bedford, ornately gilt, all 
edges painted red and gilt. Later bookplates on front pastedowns. Several 
maps trimmed close, one with very slight loss at fore-edge, a few leaves in 



Vol. III remargined. With blank R4 in Vol. I, lacking initial blanks in vol-
umes III and IV. Very light offsetting from plates, occasional faint foxing. A 
fine and handsome set. 

The second great collection of English voyages, expanding upon and greatly add-
ing to the work of Hakluyt, whose manuscripts Purchas took over after Hakluyt’s 
death. Purchas collects over twelve hundred separate narratives of explorations in 
every part of the world. Many of the accounts relate to the New World, especially 
Virginia, and one of the engraved maps is Smith’s famous “Map of Virginia.” 

Besides the Smith Virginia map, Purchas includes two other maps of the great-
est importance for North American cartography. The first of these is the “Briggs” 
map of North America, generally considered the first map to show California as 
an island. The Briggs map is also the first to note New Mexico by that name, and 
the first to name the Hudson River and Hudson Bay. The other notable American 
map is William Alexander’s depiction of the Northeast, showing the coast from 
Massachusetts north to Newfoundland. As Burden notes, this is the first map to 
record many place names and is a “map of great importance.” 



Purchas began work on his massive collection in 1611 and published various 
editions of a short collection, with the similar title of “Purchas His Pilgrimage,” 
over the next ten years. That publication, however, was merely a precursor to the 
present work, an entirely different book, and arguably the greatest collection of 
travels and voyages ever published. The first two volumes are mainly devoted 
to travels in Africa, the Middle East, and Asia. The third volume largely treats 
northern explorations and America. The fourth volume is almost entirely devoted 
to America. The fifth volume, Pilgrimage, is a supplement to all of the preceding 
parts and properly completes a set of Purchas’ Pilgrimes. 

A foundational work for any collection of travels and voyages. The Streeter set, 
which seems to have been heavily restored, sold to a private collector for $2000 in 1966. 
european americana 625/173. sabin 66682-6. church 401a. huth sale 6057. 
baer maryland 8. hill 1403. streeter sale 36. stc 20509. arents 158. jcb (3)
ii:196–97. burden 164, 208, 214. $135,000.

The Final, and Rarest, Edition of Champlain, with Both Major Maps

12.  Champlain, Samuel de: LES VOYAGES DE LA NOUVELLE FRANCE 
OCCIDENTALE, DITE CANADA, FAITS PAR LE SR. DE CHAM-
PLAIN. . . . Paris: Chez Claude Collet au mont sainct Hilaire, prés le Puits 
Certain, 1640. 16pp. introduction, 308,310,[blank leaf],[8],54pp. With the 
large folding map, and additionally the Duval map, bound into this copy. 
Quarto. Contemporary vellum. A very fine copy in original condition. In a 
dark blue morocco box. 

The final, and perhaps the rarest, edi-
tion of Champlain’s works, the most 
important texts relating to the dis-
covery and early exploration of New 
France. The text of the work is the 
same as that of the 1632 collected edi-
tion, except for the new titlepage, com-
pletely reset, and with a differing date 
and imprint for the printer. This copy 
is also notable for containing not only 
the 1632 Champlain map, which should 
normally accompany it, but also having 
a version of the 1616 Champlain map, 
the great explorer’s other major carto-
graphic achievement. 

Textually, this is the most impor-
tant edition of Champlain. According 



to Church, “Of all the editions of Champlain, this is the only complete one. . . .” 
The first part contains abridged accounts of the first six voyages of Champlain, 
through 1613 (those covered in the volume published that year), and a full account 
of the seventh voyage of 1615–17, with a brief note about the eighth. The second 
part contains a full account of the ninth voyage and a history of Canada for the 
period, 1620–31. The latter material appears herein for the first time, and the 
treatise on navigation makes its first appearance here. Champlain stands alone 
as a full, accurate, detailed account of New France in the first three decades of 
the 17th century, and as a historical and ethnological source is unrivalled. This 
excellence extends to the illustrations. The six engravings which appear in this 
edition, identical to those which illustrated the 1619 Champlain, are some of the 



most accurate illustrations of 
Indians to appear before the 
19th century. 

The map accompanying the 
volume can be considered the 
summation of all of Cham-
plain’s explorations from a 
cartographic point of view. It 
is the first to show the entire 
Great Lakes network, and 
extends further, both west 
and south, than his earlier 
efforts. It is by far the most 
important and comprehen-
sive map of Canada up to 
that point, and the basis for 
many later maps. 

This copy also contains a 
copy of the so-called “Duval” 
map, Le Canada Faict par 
le Sr. Champlain. . . . This 
is actually printed from the 
same plate as Champlain’s 
1616 map, and essentially is 
that map with later additions 
and alterations. This map 
was created by map-maker 
Pierre Duval, who evidently 
came into the possession of 
the copper printing plate for 

Champlain’s 1616 map, his last before the map that normally accompanies the 1632 
and 1640 editions of Les Voyages. Duval then made numerous alterations to the 
plate, adding substantially more labelling and a new title cartouche. Subsequently, 
more alterations were made to the plate, so that Burden notes six states in all. This 
is the fifth state, issued about 1670, with the addition of an otherwise unknown 
Arctic route of 1665, and Boston identified. 

A superb copy of one of the great Champlain rarities, with both the regular 
1632 map and the Duval version of the 1616 Champlain map. 
church 446. european americana 640/62. sabin 11840. harrisse,  
nouvelle france 72. jcb (3)ii:280. burden 237, 309. $385,000.



First Printed Map of the Upper Mississippi,  
First Account of Joliet and Marquette, and Early Australian Exploration

13. Thevenot, Melchisedech: RECUEIL DE VOYAGES DE MR . 
THEVENOT. . . . Paris: Estienne Michallet, 1681. [2],16,43,[1],18,[2, 
blank],32,20,14,8,16pp. including six plates and errata leaf, plus three fold-
ing maps (of the Mississippi River, the Tasman map of Australia and south-
east Asia, and the circumpolar chart), three plates (two folding), and eleven 
engravings in the text. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, raised bands. Moder-
ate wear to edges, spine ends, and corners. Two bookplates on front past-
edown, one from the distinguished Bibliotheca Sobolewskiana, the other 
belonging to a 19th-century private collector. Contemporary manuscript 
notes on front free endpaper, ownership inscription on titlepage. Minor 
foxing, a few leaves tanned. The maps, especially the Marquette and Joliet 
map, are in very good condition. Overall, a very good copy of a very rare 
book. In a half morocco slipcase. 

The very rare first edition of Thevenot’s collection of travels, and an essential 
document in the exploration of the interior of North America. This is a very 



complex book bibliographically, and there are many variant issues, especially 
in the part of the work devoted to natural history discoveries of Swammerdam 
and others. Many copies lack some of the natural history components. Its greatest 
importance and value, however, derives from the section and accompanying map 
devoted to the travels of Marquette and Joliet and the discovery of the sources of 
the Mississippi River. 

The most notable aspect of Thevenot’s work is the first publication of Father 
Marquette’s relation of his discovery, with Joliet, of the upper Mississippi River 
and their exploration as far as the Arkansas River in 1673. This remarkable expe-
dition established the basic structure of the Mississippi headwaters for the first 
time and opened the way for the dominance of the French in the Mississippi Val-
ley over the next century. Their account begins on May 17, 1673, when the party 
set out in two canoes from Mackinac. They reached the Mississippi via Green 
Bay and the Fox River on June 17, floated as far south as Arkansas, and returned 
north by way of the Illinois and Des Plaines rivers and the later site of Chicago. 
The accompanying map, “Carte de la decouverte faite l’an 1673, dans l’Amerique 
Septentrionale,” is a major landmark of American cartography. The map is the 



first to bear the word “Michigan” and shows the 
lake of that name and the Mississippi River from 
its headwaters to the sea. A figure appears in the 
center of the map, identified as “Manit8,” repre-
senting an Indian god. The map appears here in 
its third state, as usual, with the date of 1673 in 
the title of the map. Burden convincingly asserts 
that the first and second states (known in only 
one copy each) were almost certainly proofs. 
This is one of the most important American 
frontier exploration narratives. “The first edi-
tion of Thevenot’s Recueil, while less rare than 
Le Clerq’s Premier Établissement de la Foi, 
1691, is of equal importance . . .”—Howes. “The 
first printed representation of the Mississippi 
based on actual observation”—Streeter. 

The other sections of Thevenot’s work are of 
considerable interest as well. There is also an 
account of explorations in polar regions by the Dutch in 1680, and an account of 
a trip overland from Russia to China in 1653. This is accompanied by the chart 
showing the North Pole and the lands of the far north as they were then under-
stood. Finally, there is a discourse on navigation and the natural history sections 
discussing the illustration of insects. 

The next most important part of Thevenot’s work is the Tasman map, based on 
the discoveries of Abel Tasman’s 1644 voyage. It shows part of the coast of New 
Guinea, Tasmania, and much of the east coast of Australia, and is a basic work 
of Australian cartography. It is present here in its third issue, with the Tropic of 
Capricorn inserted and the rhumb lines. “In any state the map is a great rarity. It 
is one of the earliest charts devoted entirely to Australia, and is the first French 
map of Australia”—Davidson. 

Interestingly, the ownership inscription on the titlepage appears to belong to 
Johann Ephraim Scheibel (1736–1809), a professor of mathematics and astron-
omy, and librarian in Wroclaw (Breslau), Poland. 
church 672. harrisse nouvelle france 147. sabin 95332. world encom-
passed 211. streeter sale 101. siebert sale 659. howes t156, “c.” euro-
pean americana 681/141. burden 540. clements, 100 michigan rarities 4. 
greenly michigan 6. graff 4122. jones 320. tooley, mapping of australia 
and antarctica, plate 92. Davidson, A Book Collector’s Notes, pp.28–29. $185,000.



A Profession of Faith by the Most Famous Missionary  
of the American Southwest

14.  Kino, Eusebio Francisco: [MANUSCRIPT JESUIT PROFESSION OF 
FAITH, WRITTEN AND SIGNED BY FATHER EUSEBIO KINO]. 
San Bruno, Baja California. Aug. 15, 1684. [1]p., with docketing on verso, 
approximately 10 x 7¾ inches. Previously folded sheet, slightly cropped at 
right edge. Very faint scattered foxing. Very good. 

A quite rare and early manuscript document signed by and in the hand of Jesuit 
missionary Eusebio Francisco Kino, dating to his first year in Spanish America. 
Kino (1645–1711) began his career in Baja California in 1683 and went on to pio-
neer European settlement in what is now southern Arizona. His first mission was 
San Bruno in southern Baja California, which he founded in 1683. After eight 
months of complete isolation from European society, a relief ship finally arrived 
on Aug. 10, 1684, bearing another Jesuit missionary, Jean-Baptiste Copart, as well 



as supplies, letters, and twenty additional men. Five days later Copart led Kino in 
his formal profession of faith, the vows which made him a true Jesuit. 

This document, written entirely in Latin, is written under Father Copart’s 
authority by Kino, transcribing his vows, with his signature at bottom right. It 
discusses the Jesuit vows of poverty and obedience (pauperta and obedientia), 
and concludes “Sancti Brunonis Insularum Californiarum,” with the date spelled 
out in Latin. It is docketed on verso: “Profes’n del P. Eusebio Fran’co Kino 1684.” 

Any manuscript material by Father Kino is extremely rare on the market.
  $25,000.

The First Book Published in New York City:  
A Major Early American Imprint

15.  Keith, George: TRUTH ADVANCED IN THE 
CORRECTION OF MANY GROSS & HURTFUL 
ERRORS. . . . [New York: William Bradford], 1694. 
[10],175,180–184pp. (pp.176–179 omitted from pagina-
tion); 32pp. Small quarto. Full red morocco by Riviere 
& Son, gilt, spine richly gilt, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g. 
Very minor shelf wear, bookplates on front pastedown. 
First four full words and upper portion of fifth word of 
title in expert facsimile; expert restoration to outer edge 
and lower corner of titlepage, not affecting text. Overall, 
a beautiful copy. 

An American imprint of the greatest rarity and importance, being the first printed 
work larger than a broadside or a pamphlet produced in New York City. Truth 
Advanced . . . was issued from the press of William Bradford sometime early in 1694. 
Bradford and the author, George Keith, had left Philadelphia, where Bradford was 
a printer from 1685 until 1693, because of a long and virulent dispute between 
Keith and the Quaker establishment of the city over Quaker religious doctrine. 
During the course of this sectarian debate, Keith and Bradford had controlled the 
only printing press in town, and thus had the advantage of more effectively pre-
senting their opinions to the populace. When they overstepped their bounds into 
libel, they were imprisoned and tried for sedition. Although freed when the evi-
dence against them (a tray of set type) was dropped and pied, Philadelphia was no 
longer a hospitable place. Consequently they removed to New York, where Brad-
ford became the official printer to the colony. This book is Keith’s final summation 
of their troubles in Philadelphia, and of his theological disputations. 

Truth Advanced is known in fifteen copies, of which thirteen are in institu-
tions, and nine of which we have examined personally. This copy contains 
the thirty-two-page chronology of world history found with some copies. The 



Chronological Account of the Several Ages of the World . . . has its own titlepage 
and is signed separately, and is treated by some bibliographers as being a sepa-
rate publication; however, it should more rightly be considered integral to Truth 
Advanced, as it is mentioned on the latter’s titlepage. This is the De Puy copy, 
with his bookplate on the front pastedown. We are aware of only one other copy 
of Truth Advanced in private hands. This firm sold the present copy thirty years 
ago, and we are pleased to offer it again now. 

A major monument among colonial imprints, and a great rarity of 17th-century 
American imprints. 
evans 691. estc w28400. church 745. sabin 37224, 37187. de puy sale 1323  
(this copy). eames, first year of printing in new york 36. rosenbach  
foundation, a selection from our shelves 134. american antiquarian 
society, the printer’s first fruits 34. William S. Reese, “George Keith’s 
American Imprints” in Princeton Library Chronicle, Spring 1977, 22. $75,000.



An Important American Slave Narrative

16.  [Slave Narrative]: Bluett, Thomas: SOME MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE 
OF JOB, THE SON OF SOLOMON THE HIGH PRIEST OF BOONDA 
IN AFRICA; WHO WAS A SLAVE ABOUT TWO YEARS IN MARY-
LAND; AND AFTERWARDS BEING BROUGHT TO ENGLAND, 
WAS SET FREE, AND SENT TO HIS NATIVE LAND IN THE YEAR 
1734. London. 1734. 63pp. Early 20th-century three-quarter red crushed 
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Mild edge wear. Repaired closed 
tear to one leaf of the Dedication. Very good. 

One of the earliest printed slave narra-
tives, and a fascinating account of a prom-
inent West African Muslim who was sold 
to an English slaving ship by a rival tribe, 
the Mandingos, near the Gambia River 
in February 1730. His name was Job Ben 
Solomon, also known as Ayuba Sulei-
man Diallo, and he was born in present-
day Senegal in 1701. Job was part of a 
family of Muslim religious leaders who 
had founded the town of Bundu. Section 
II covers Job’s capture and subsequent 
removal to Maryland, where he was 
fi rst assigned to the tobacco fi elds, then 
to tend cattle. Job attempted to escape 
in early summer 1731, but was captured 
in Kent County on Delaware Bay. After 
learning Job could not speak English but 
rather Arabic, Job was allowed to write a 
letter to his African father; this letter was 
seen by James Oglethorpe, who arranged 
for Job’s deliverance to England. After staying for a while in Annapolis, Job set 
sail for England in March 1733, and eventually made it back to Africa the next 
year. Howes calls for a folding portrait, although not in all copies. 

Exceedingly rare in the market, with the last recorded auction sale at Swann 
in 1996, where a copy made $3450. OCLC records only four copies (none in the 
United States): the British Library, Oxford University, the Durham University 
Library (UK), and the National Library of Jamaica. Yale also has a copy. 

An important account of the Atlantic slave trade and slavery in the American 
colonies in North America. 
howes b553, “aa.” sabin 6011. oclc 880771699, 557376890. $17,500.



Massive Map of the Island of St. Kitts in Its Heyday

17.  Baker, Samuel: A NEW AND EXACT MAP OF THE ISLAND OF ST. 
CHRISTOPHER IN AMERICA, ACCORDING TO AN ACTUAL 
AND ACCURATE SURVEY MADE IN THE YEAR 1753. DESCRIB-
ING THE PARISHES WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE LIMITS, CON-
TENTS, & CHURCHES, ALSO THE HIGH WAYS, THE SITU-
ATION OF EVERY GENTLEMAN’S PLANTATION. . . . London. 
[1753]. 4 folio sheets, each approximately 24 x 30 inches, and approxi-
mately 48 x 60 inches overall. Original hand-coloring of borders. Minor 
wear and a few short closed tears at edges. Light tanning and scattered faint 
foxing. Very good. 

A remarkable example of this rare, important, and mammoth map of the island of 
St. Christopher, now known as St. Kitts. This copy is preserved as printed, with 
the sheets untrimmed and unjoined. 

This highly detailed and well-executed chart depicts the island divided into its 
parishes, and contains a wealth of early information relating to houses, churches, 
forts, sugar mills, and individual properties. The borders of each parish are 
outlined in contemporary hand-color, and the shores of the island, with bays, 
ports, shoals, and soundings are delineated with great accuracy. The map is also 



noteworthy for the level of its inland detail. Beyond the island’s capital, Basse-
terre Town, located at the lower center of the image, the map plots individual 
houses and plantations, and prints the names of each owner. 

The title, scale, and dedication to the Lords Commissioners of the Navy are 
drawn in an attractive Baroque style in the upper left corner. An inset depict-
ing the Leeward Island chain, including Montserrat, Antigua, Guadeloupe, and 
Martinique, and centrally situating St. Christopher, is located in the upper right 
corner. Along each side is printed a list of subscribers, which includes govern-
ment officials, agencies, and all of the major early planters of the island. 

At the time this map was produced, St. Christopher was on the way to becom-
ing one of Great Britain’s most important sugar-producing colonies in the Carib-
bean. By the advent of the American Revolution, the island was the richest terri-
tory per capita in the Empire. This rise to prosperity and importance explains 
the lavish size and detail of the map. 

A significant and quite rare map of a key British colonial possession nearing 
the height of its prominence. We are able to locate copies of this map at just seven 
institutions, only three of which are in North America—the William Clements 
Library, the John Carter Brown Library, and the Library of Congress. 
tooley, printed maps of st. k itts, st. lucia, & st. vincent 28. $50,000.

A Masterwork of American Natural History

18.  Catesby, Mark: THE NATURAL HISTORY OF CAROLINA, FLOR-
IDA, AND THE BAHAMA ISLANDS: CONTAINING THE FIG-
URES OF BIRDS, BEASTS, FISHES, SERPENTS, INSECTS, 
AND PLANTS; PARTICULARLY, THOSE NOT HITHERTO 
DESCRIBED, OR INCORRECTLY FIGURED BY FORMER 
AUTHORS, WITH THEIR DESCRIPTIONS IN ENGLISH AND 
FRENCH. London: Printed for Charles Marsh, Thomas Wilcox and Benja-
min Stichall, 1754. Two volumes. Titles in French and English and printed 
in red and black, parallel text printed in double columns in French and 
English. Double-page handcolored engraved map, 220 handcolored etched 
plates (218 by and after Catesby, most signed with his monogram, plates 
61 and 96 in second volume by Georg Dionysus Ehret, one double-page). 
Folio. Contemporary mottled calf, expertly rebacked to style, spine gilt with 
raised bands, morocco labels, period marbled endpapers, a.e.g. Very good. 
Provenance: Duke Georg Alexander of Mecklenburg-Strelitz (1859–1909, 
book label). See the back cover of this catalogue for another illustration.

The second edition of the “most famous colorplate book of American plant and 
animal life . . . a fundamental and original work for the study of American spe-
cies” (Hunt). A beautiful and vastly important work by the founder of American 



ornithology, this book embodies the most impressive record made during the 
colonial period of the natural history of an American colony, and is the most sig-
nificant work of American natural history before Audubon. 

Trained as a botanist, Catesby travelled to Virginia in 1712 and remained there 
for seven years, sending back to England collections of plants and seeds. With 
the encouragement of Sir Hans Sloane and others, Catesby returned to Amer-
ica in 1722 to seek materials for his Natural History and travelled extensively in 
Carolina, Georgia, Florida, and the Bahamas, sending back further specimens. 



His preface provides a lengthy account of the development of this work, includ-
ing his decision to study with Joseph Goupy in order to learn to etch his copper 
plates himself to ensure accuracy and economy. The end result is encyclopedic: 
Catesby provides information not only on the botany and ornithology of the area, 
but also on its history, climate, geology, and anthropology. 

Catesby writes in the preface of his method of working (Vol. I, p.vi): 

 As I was not bred a Painter, I hope some faults in Perspective, and other niceties, 
may be more readily excused: for I humbly conceive that Plants, and other Things 
done in a Flat, if an exact manner, may serve the Purpose of Natural History, 
better in some Measure, than in a mere bold and Painter-like Way. In designing 
the Plants, I always did them while fresh and just gathered: and the Animals, 
particularly the Birds, I painted while alive (except a very few) and gave them 
their Gestures peculiar to every kind of Birds, and where it could be admitted, 
I have adapted the Birds to those Plants on which they fed, or have any relation 
to. Fish, which do not retain their colours when out of their Element, I painted at 
different times, having a succession of them procured while the former lost their 
colours. . . . Reptiles will live for many months . . . so that I had no difficulty in 
painting them while living.

The first edition was published in ten parts, with the final part appearing in 1743, 
plus the twenty-plate appendix, which was issued four years later. Work appears 
to have begun on the present second edition almost immediately, if not simul-
taneously with the publication of the Appendix in 1747. According to Stafleu & 
Cowan, the second edition was published between 1748 and 1756. Recent discov-
eries have suggested that there are multiple issues of the second edition, including 
early issues that may partly be comprised of sheets from the first edition. The 
present set includes the first twenty text leaves in their corrected state. Unusually, 
the present set includes Catesby’s famous image of the magnolia against a black 
background on a full untrimmed sheet, folded and inserted as a double-page 
plate; this plate is nearly always trimmed close or into the image and inserted as 
per the other plates, making the present set especially desirable. 

This set with esteemed provenance to Duke Georg Alexander of Mecklen-
burg-Strelitz, the eldest son of Duke Georg August of Mecklenburg-Strelitz 
and of Grand Duchess Catherine Mikhailovna of Russia, from the library at 
Mikhailovsky Palace in St. Petersburg. 
great flower books (1990), p.87. anker 94. dunthorne 72. jackson, bird 
etchings, p.76. fine bird books (1990), p.86 (ref). nissen, bbi 336. nissen, ivb 
177. nissen, zbi 842. sabin 11508. hunt 486 (1st ed). wood, p.281 (“A rare print-
ing”). Amy Meyers & Margaret Pritchard, Empire’s Nature, Mark Catesby’s New World 
Vision (Williamsburg, 1998). taxonomic literature 1057. meisel iii:341. E. G. 
Allen, “The History of American Ornithology before Audubon” in Transactions of the 



American Philosophical Society, New Series, Vol. 41, Part 3 (Philadelphia, October 1951). 
Edwin Wolf 2nd, A Flock of Beautiful Birds (Philadelphia, 1977), pp.5–7 (Catesby “was 
the fi rst to observe and depict North American birds in their natural settings, combining 
ornithological details with botanic ones”). $285,000.

Two Great Rarities of American Indian Captivity

19.  Fleming, William: Dickinson, Jonathan: EINE ERZEHLUNG VON 
DEN TRÜBSALEN UND DER WUNDERBAHREN BEFREYUNG SO 
GESCHEHEN AN WILLIAM FLEMMING UND DESSEN WEIB 
ELISABETH WELCHE BEY DEM VERWICHENEN EINFALL DER 
INDIANER ÜBER DIE EINWOHNER IM GROSEN WALD . . . 
ZWEITE EDITION. [bound with:] DIE GOTTLICHE BESCHUT-
ZUNG IST DER MENSCHEN GEWISSESTE HULFFE UND 
BESCHIRMUNG ZU ALLEN ZEITEN, AUCH IN DEN GROSSESTEN 
NOTHEN UND GEFAHREN. . . . Germantown: Christopher Saur, 1756. 
29,[1]; 98pp. 12mo. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards, leather label. 
Modern printed waste-paper wrappers. Occasional foxing. Very good. 

Two extremely rare German edi-
tions of important American Indian 
captivities, both produced by the 
German language press of Chris-
topher Saur in 1756. The two cap-
tivities are bound together here, 
as are several of the recorded cop-
ies; however, they are signed and 
paginated separately and are dis-
tinct publications. 

The William Fleming captiv-
ity was fi rst published in Phila-
delphia in English in 1756, with 
only one copy recorded of the fi rst 
edition. Howes lists several other 
English language editions the 
same year, following Evans, but 
Vail could not locate any copies 
of them. There are two German-
language impressions by Saur in 
1756, of which this is the second, 
the only diff erence being “Zweite 
Edition” on the titlepage. 



Fleming and his wife were captured in western Penn-
sylvania in 1755 by Captain Jacob and his warriors. Their 
home was burned and they saw their neighbors murdered. 
However, the Flemings managed to escape after one night 
in captivity and made their way to safety after many hair-
breadth escapes. Vail calls this a “brief but vivid and 
detailed narrative.” 

The Dickinson narrative is one of the most famous of 
American Indian captivities. It describes the shipwreck of 
the author and his party in Florida in 1696 and their dif-
ficult march to freedom up the Florida and Georgia coasts, 
with many harrowing encounters with Indians en route. 
First published in Philadelphia in 1699, and reprinted in 
English in 1700, 1701, 1720, 1734, and 1751. The first German edition appeared 
from the Saur press in 1756; this is the second issue, with the correct pagination. 
vail 507, 498. arndt, german language printing 193, 191. ayer supplement 
57. bristol b1801, b1797. evans 7663, 7646 (ref). howes f183, d317. $27,500.

First State of a Legendary Colonial American Town View

20.  Johnston, Thomas: QUEBEC, THE CAPITAL OF NEW-FRANCE, A 
BISHOPRICK, AND SEAT OF THE SOVERAIN COURT . . . Engrav’d 
& Printed By Thos. Johnston for Step. Whiting. [Boston. 1759]. Copper 
engraving, 7 x 9 inches, on an approximately 9½ x 12-inch sheet. Corners 
chipped, with minor paper loss, not affecting image. A few short marginal 
closed tears, neatly repaired. Some scattered dust soiling, a bit of stray ink 
along plate mark. A very good copy. In a half morocco box. 

One of the rarest and most important early American engravings, Thomas John-
ston’s view of Quebec is “the most important engraved view of that city, as well 
as the earliest executed by an American” (Deák). The view was prepared in con-
junction with the British campaign against Canada and was first advertised for 
sale in the Boston Gazette on Aug. 13, 1759, little more than a month before the 
French stronghold surrendered on Sept. 17. A key identifies twenty prominent 
sites which illustrate the importance of the capture. 

The involved publication history of the print reaches back forty-four years 
prior to its American appearance. A variation of the view first appeared in Paris 
about 1715, with the imprint of “A Paris, Chez Jean Crepy” and under the title 
of Quebec, Ville Capital du Canada ou Nouvelle France, le Siege d’une Evesque et 
d’une Cour Souveraine. . . . The title is followed by an eight-line description of the 
history of the settlement of New France, and this is in turn followed by a key to 
the twenty numbered buildings on the print. About the same time, circa 1715–20, 



it appeared under a different imprint, “A Paris Chez Chereau,” with a slightly dif-
ferent title, reading Quebec, Capitale de la Nouvelle France, Evesche, et Siege de 
Court Souveraine, with the key to the numbered views but without the history 
of the settlement. The third, and last, of the three early appearances, again about 
the same period or slightly later, was published by N. Bonnart in Paris. It is the 
most curious of the three, in that the image is reversed (that is, a mirror image of 
the other two). Since Bonnart’s view is the one that is geographically reversed, 
it is clear that he copied his print from one of the earlier two finished prints, but 
not from a copper plate. Bonnart retained the title and the key as they appear on 
the Chereau view, suggesting that this is the one he copied. The earliest appear-
ance of this view in English appears to be the inset view of Quebec on the Popple 
map of 1733 and later editions. The origin of the view is a bit confusing. Stokes 
& Haskell attribute it to De Fonville’s manuscript map of 1699, while Clarence 
Webster attributes it to Jean-Baptiste Louis Franquelin’s manuscript map, also 
done in 1699. 

Thomas Johnston was one of the most important and best known 18th-century 
colonial American engravers. In addition to this famous view of Quebec, he was 
responsible for many important maps and views produced in Boston during the 



18th century, including William Burgis’ map of Boston (1728), John Bonner’s map 
of Boston (fourth state of 1732), John Greenwood’s Prospect of Yale College (1749), 
and Samuel Blodgett’s Plan of the Battle Fought Near Lake George (1755). 

Like many early American craftsmen, Johnston was a jack of all trades. Sinclair 
Hitchings describes him as a “Boston house painter and decorator, japanner, 
engraver, painter of coats of arms, church singer, publisher of singing books and 
pioneer New England builder of organs . . . Johnston would see to the painting of 
your garden fence or sitting room, sell you gilt paper for a screen, color and var-
nish your wall maps, sell you a frame for a picture, paint a bedstead for you, stain 
and varnish a table.” In addition, Hitchings speculates that he was a significant 
early colonial portrait painter (pp.83–85). 

Johnston considered himself first and foremost a japanner of furniture, and he 
so describes himself on his trade card of 1732 (reproduced by Hitchings, plate 37). 
For “Thomas Johnston, Japaner,” see George Francis Dow, American Furniture, 
Queene Anne and Chippendale Periods, in the Henry Francis Du Pont Winterthur 
Museum, item 187; also page xiv and item 188. 

Johnston’s view of Quebec is exceedingly rare. Wendy Shadwell locates just six 
examples of the present state (American Antiquarian Society, Connecticut His-
torical Society, Harvard University, John Carter Brown Library, New York Public 
Library). There are two copies of this state at the National Archives of Canada. 
This copy was previously unlocated, which brings the total to nine known copies. 

An unparalleled American view. 
fowble, two centuries of prints in america a selective catalogue of 
the winterthur museum collection 256. shadwell, american printmak-
ing the first 150 years 26. deák, catalog of an exhibition of prints, 
maps, and drawings the new york public library 10. deák, picturing 
america 78. stokes & hask ell, american historical prints b-17. Sinclair 
Hitchings, “Thomas Johnston” in boston prints and printmakers, plate 49. 
 $35,000.

An Incredible 18th-Century Manuscript Map of Maine,  
Accomplished for Colonial Governor Sir Francis Bernard

21.  Bernard, Francis: [Miller, Francis, surveyor]: [MANUSCRIPT MAP 
ON VELLUM DEPICTING COLONIAL GOVERNOR OF MASSA-
CHUSETTS SIR FRANCIS BERNARD’S ROYAL LAND GRANT 
OF THE REGION OF COASTAL MAINE ON EITHER SIDE AND 
INCLUDING MT. DESERT ISLAND, AND INLAND AS FAR AS THE 
ST. LAWRENCE RIVER]. [New England. 1765]. Pen, ink, and wash 
on vellum, on a scale of approximately 1 inch per 9 miles. Later cartouche 
on paper mounted to the lower right corner reading: “Map of Sir Francis 



Bernard’s American Estate & the Adjoining Country.” Mounted to board. 
Sheet size: 26 x 28¼ inches. Very good. Provenance: Sir Francis Bernard, 
Colonial Governor of Massachusetts (1712–79); by descent to Robert Spen-
cer Bernard, Nether Winchendon House, Buckinghamshire, England. 

In November 1969 noted historian of cartography William P. Cumming discov-
ered in the family home of Sir Francis Bernard “a collection of maps that, in pur-
pose and type, differed so markedly from the more usual military, coastal and gen-
eral colonial maps of the time that it stands out in both interest and importance. 
These were domestic maps, of a gentleman’s estates and the roads to them” (Cum-
ming, pp.29–30). Specifically describing the present map, Cumming (p.75) writes: 

 This beautifully drawn map, in black ink with bays, rivers, and lakes coloured 
in green, shows the coast from Broad Bay past Penobscot Bay and its islands, to 
“Passmaquiddy Bay” and Saint Croix River. The shoreline from Mount Desert 
Island to Passamaquoddy Bay is unmarked. The course of the St. Croix River to 
the Grand Lakes, the Penobscot to Chesuncook Lake, and the upper reaches of 
the Kennebec River to Mooshead Lake are traced carefully, with the beginning of 
the overland trail to the River St. Lawrence.

Sir Francis Bernard became the Colonial Governor of Massachusetts in late 1759, 
shortly after British troops were victorious in the Battle of Quebec. That deci-
sive French and Indian War victory opened a vast region of present-day Maine 
for potential English settlement. To honor their new governor the Massachu-
setts Assembly petitioned the Crown to grant to Bernard “the Island of Mount 
Desart [sic] lying north eastward of Penobscot Bay.” Bernard very quickly began 
to establish a scheme to colonize the lands, thereby affirming his grant. Writing 
to Viscount Barrington on June 15, 1763 (quoted in The Barrington-Bernard Cor-
respondence, p.70), Bernard revealed his intentions to survey the region: 

 I propose to reconnoitre this Country this Summer with great accuracy, the 
assembly having authorised me to employ a Mathematician to make observa-
tions all along the Coast. I have a very good Man for that purpose, the Professor 
of Mathematics at this College [i.e. John Winthrop], whom I shall accompany, 
& assist myself. And I shall make a further progress in surveying Mount Des-
ert, unless I am ordered off from home. I have concluded with 60 families with 
a Minister at their head & a Merchant to supply’m to settle there this Summer 
upon a plan already laid out: I want only power to make them a title. There are 
also 920 families ready to settle upon the continent adjoining to the Islands in 12 
Townships already mark’t out. I shall grieve much (setting aside my own interest) 
if this settlement should be defeated; as it is compactly planned & laid out to great 
advantage. And when I consider how much it has Cost the Government of Great 
Britain to settle 4000 Souls in some other Parts of America, I think it will be a 
great pity that such a Settlement should be refused when offered to be brought 



forward at no public expence at all. For my own part I have been drawn into this 
scheme imperceptibly: & now the People call on me to be their leader, which I 
shall decline no longer, than till I can learn that my establishing a New Colony in 
a desert (which will long remain unpeopled if this opportunity is neglected) will 
be approved.

The twelve townships referred to by Bernard are depicted on the present manu-
script map via thin black lines. The year following that letter to Barrington, the 
present manuscript map was surveyed and drawn by talented military mapmaker 
Francis Miller, the details of which are recounted by Bernard in a Jan. 11, 1766 
letter to Barrington (quoted in The Barrington-Bernard Correspondence, p.103): 

 I am desired to certify to your Lordship, that at the beginning of the Year 1764 
Genl Gage at my Request, gave Leave to Ensign Francis Miller of the 45th regi-
ment, then stationed in Newfoundland to come to Boston to assist me in some 
Works of Public Surveying, which I had undertaken in pursuance of resolutions 



of the general Assembly & partly by Orders from England. Mr Miller being then 
at an outpost & not easily relieved did not arrive at Boston till Nov in that Year, 
when the Season for actual Surveying was over. He was employed that Winter & 
Spring following in protracting the Surveys made that Summer [i.e. the surveys 
by Joseph Chadwick], among which was a compleat Route from Fort Pownal on 
the River Penobscot to Quebec, & some other curious explorations of the Eastern 
parts of New England hitherto unknown to Englishmen: of which, elegant Maps 
drawn by Mr Miller have been transmitted to the Board of Trade. Early in the 
Last Summer I employed Miller (having previously informed Genl Gage of the 
Intention) to make an actual Survey from Boston to Albany & back again by 
another Way being near 200 Miles; & afterwards from Boston to Penobscot being 
above 200 Miles; by which Means a true Geometrical Line of 400 Miles in length 
through part of New York & all the habitable part of New-England has been 
obtained, which will afford great Assistance to the Ascertaining the Geography of 
this Country & its Sea Coast. After this Survey was finished he was employed in 
protracting the Same & making Drawings thereof which he has done with great 
Accuracy & Elegance.”

Joseph Chadwick’s survey of 1764 would mark the beginning of the English 
exploration in the area. Chadwick’s Journal (the original in the Archives of Mas-
sachusetts and published in the Bangor Historical Magazine, Vol. IV, No. 8 [Feb-
ruary 1889]) relates the reasons for the important and early survey: “The object 
of this survey was, first, to explore the Country, secondly to view if it were practi-
cable to make a road from Fort Pownal on Penobscot River to Quebec.” 

His Journal continues with a direct reference to the present map: “Returned Jan. 
1, 1765 three plans, the first directed to Lord Halifax, etc. by order of His Excel-
lency Francis Bernard, etc. The second plan for the Secretary’s office, and a third 
plan for the Governor [i.e. the present map]; that the two last had no direction[?] 
That these plans were afterward delineated by Mr. Miller, a regular officer. . . .” 
Thus the present manuscript map was one of two accomplished by Miller, the 
other being in the Public Records Office, London. 

As evidenced from Bernard’s letter and Chadwick’s journal, this incredibly 
detailed map was drawn by Miller, accomplished from Chadwick’s surveys of 1764 
and Miller’s own surveys of the region. The map would also rely on Montresor’s 
surveys of the region from 1761, as the map extends beyond the region surveyed by 
Chadwick, including the Kennebec River and the area to Lake Megantic. 

Bernard’s maps would have a profound influence on the cartography of the 
area. In 1776, with the Revolution engendering great interest in the cartography 
of the colonies, Thomas Pownall published a map which relied on the aforemen-
tioned surveys. Pownall’s map used Lewis Evans’ seminal 1755 mapping, even 
printing it from the same plate, but extended the map with a new plate to the east 
to encompass New England. On that portion of the map, by means of two small 



asterisks, Bernard’s surveys are identified. A small caption on the Pownall map 
explains: “The Coast included within these marks is copied from Governor Ber-
nard’s Surveys, including Mo. Desart Id. &c.” Pownall’s mapping of the northern 
New England coastline (i.e. the mapping derived from the present survey) would 
become the definitive mapping of the region and would be copied by countless 
cartographers into the 19th century. The origins of this influential map, however, 
began with Governor Bernard’s surveys. 
cumming, british maps of colonial america, pp.29–30; Appendix A.  
The Barrington-Bernard Correspondence (Cambridge: Harvard University, 1912).  
Joseph Chadwick, “An Account of a Journey from Fort Pownal . . . Up the Penobscot 
River to Quebec in 1764” in Bangor Historical Magazine, Vol. IV, no. 8 (February 1889). 
F. H. Eckstrom, “History of the Chadwick Survey” in Sprague’s Journal of Maine  
History 14 (1926), pp.62–89. $285,000.

The Best Work on the French and Indian War

22.  Mante, Thomas: THE HISTORY OF THE LATE WAR IN NORTH-
AMERICA, AND THE ISLANDS OF THE WEST-INDIES, INCLUD-
ING THE CAMPAIGNS OF MDCCLXIII AND MDCCLXIV 
AGAINST HIS MAJESTY’S ENEMIES. London: Printed for W. Stra-
han and T. Cadell, 1772. [4],viii,542pp. plus errata and eighteen folding 
engraved maps. Large quarto. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards, 
edges sprinkled red, gilt label. A bit of cracking to spine leather, boards 
slightly rubbed. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Light 
tanning, otherwise internally clean. A fine copy. 

The best contemporary account of the French and Indian War, justly celebrated 
for its cartography and textual content, and one of the great rarities of colonial 
Americana, complete with all maps and the elusive errata leaf. 

Virtually all of Mante’s account relates to the war in North America, with 
detailed narratives of Braddock’s campaign and the other frontier and Canadian 
campaigns of the conflict. The work is particularly desirable for its contemporary 
descriptions of Pontiac’s War, a campaign in which the author participated as 
major of brigade to Col. Dudley Bradstreet. In addition, the introduction includes 
an interesting account of young George Washington’s escape in 1753 from assassi-
nation by an Indian who acted as his interpreter and guide. Mante evidently took 
great care to gather information that was both historically and cartographically 
accurate for the present work. 

The maps are praised by all bibliographers as being by far the best relating to 
the war, and include several seminal maps which are the most accurate produced 
to that time. They comprise: 



1) “Fort Beau Sejour, & the adjacent Country Taken Possession of by Colonel 
Monckton” 

2) “Lake Ontario to the Mouth of the River St. Lawrence” 
3) [Map of Lake George and vicinity] 
4) “A Plan of Fort Edward & Its Environs on Hudsons River” 
5) “Communication Between Albany & Oswego” 
6) “Attack on Louisbourg” [by Amherst & Boscawen] 
7) “The Attack of Ticonderoga” [by Major General Abercromby] 
8) “Plan of Fort Pitt or Pittsbourg” 
9) “Guadaloupe” 
10) “Attack on Quebec” [by Wolfe & Saunders] 
11) “A Sketch of the Cherokee Country” 
12) “The River Saint Lawrence from Lake Ontario to the Island of Montreal” 
13) “A Plan of the Attack upon Fort Levi” 
14) “River St. Lawrence from Montreal to the Island of St. Barnaby . . . & the Islands 

of Jeremy” 
15) “A View of the Coast of Martinico Taken by Desire of Rear Adml Rodney” 
16) “Part, of the West Coast, of the Island of Saint Lucia” 
17) “Plan of the Retaking Newfoundland” [by Colville & Amherst] 
18) “Attack of the Havanna” [by Albemarle & Pococke] 



Sabin writes of this great rarity: “Copies with all the maps are scarce. It is prob-
able that but few were printed, though the large and beautiful plans and military 
maps (which gave it so great a value), must have made its production a work of 
much expense.” The Streeter copy was bought by Sessler in 1967 for $900. 
church 1092. howes m267, “c.” streeter sale 1031. field 1003. sabin 44396. 
beinecke, lesser antilles collection 283. $80,000.

A Highly Important California Missionary Letter

23.  Palóu, Francisco: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM FRAN-
CISCAN MISSIONARY FRANCISCO PALÓU TO FATHER FRAN-
CISCO PANGUA AT THE COLLEGE OF SAN FERNANDO, CON-
CERNING CHURCH BUSINESS]. San Carlos de Monterey. July, 1775. 
[2]pp. In Spanish. Some professional reinforcement, moderate staining, 
costing some letters in the margins. Very good. Accompanied by a typed 
English translation. In a buckram folder, paper label. 

One of the earliest California mission letters in private hands, written only five 
years after the founding of the mission, by one of the most important figures in the 
development of 18th-century California. Documents signed by Palóu are rare in 
the market, especially from this early period in his California career. 

Father Francisco Palóu (ca. 1722–89) was a student of Father Junipero Serra 
and followed his teacher to California, where the two men, in conjunction with 
other missionaries, labored to build a system of missions in Upper and Lower 
California. Father Palóu and Capt. Juan Bautista de Anza established mail service 
over the Anza Trail from mission to mission from Mexico City to Monterey in 
1774, along what is now called El Camino Real. This letter refers to “that which 
was carried by Juan Bautista de Anza. . . .” Palóu participated in Captain Rivera’s 
expedition to San Francisco Bay in late 1774, arriving at Lobos Creek in early 
December, just months before he wrote this letter. 

Palóu founded numerous missions in and around San Francisco, and was at 
one time or another the superior of the missions of Upper and Lower California, 
briefly succeeding Serra as president of the Upper California missions in 1784. 
He retired the next year and became guardian of San Fernando College until his 
death around 1790. He is best known as the author of the first great California 
biography, Relacion Historica de la Vida y Apostolicas Tareas del Venerable Padre 
Fray Junipero Serra, and standard works on early mission history, including 
Noticias de la Nueva California. 

The present letter reads, in part, and in translation: 

 Through the hands of Father Vincente Santa Maria I received the letter of Your 
Reverence of November 24, last, in which you told me you had received the letter 



which Don Juan Bautista de Anza brought, and that you would gladly send the 
power of attorney to Don Manuel de Monte Aoyda, resident of the town of San 
Miguel de Horcasitas. In this matter I thank you for the benefi ts that can come 
from this for the ministers of these missions, having a brother on the frontier of 
Sonora who aids us in the needs from which we suff er. This is the fi rst notice I 
have had that the Holy Community with great wisdom has elected Your Rever-
ence as our Guardian . . . I place myself from that time on in obedience to Your 
Reverence as one of your subjects, though unworthy, and I await your precepts 
and lightest wishes in order to express my complete obedience. I am grateful for 
your kind words and for the ardent desires you have to aid in the growth of these 
new missions. The knowledge I have of your well-known zeal and aff ection tells 
me this and I do not doubt that you will aid in so far as you can in their progress 
as well as in the great credit that will accrue to this Apostolic College. Please bear 
with patience the impertinences of the ministers of these missions, with which 
it is their custom to trouble you. They are motivated at least by the purpose of a 
heart-to-heart contact with their religious superior. . . . 

An exceptionally early Palóu letter, from a man vital to the development of the 
mission system throughout the Baja California peninsula and Alta California in 
the 18th century.  $25,000.



A Complete Set of the Journals of Congress

24.  [Continental Congress]: [COMPLETE SET OF THE JOURNALS OF 
CONGRESS CONTAINING FIRST PRINTINGS OF THE PRO-
CEEDINGS FROM SEPTEMBER 1774 TO NOVEMBER 1788]. [Phila-
delphia: Aitken (vols. 1–2), Dunlap (vols. 3, 9–13) and Claypoole (vols. 4–8), 
1777–1788]. Thirteen volumes. Collations given below. Contemporary half 
sheep and marbled boards, volumes 1, 3, 6, 12 and 13 expertly bound uni-
formly to style, spines with raised bands, red morocco labels. Very good. 
Provenance: N. Dane (signature on titles in 8 vols.). 

A complete set of the first edition Journals of Congress, including all indices and 
appendices. These Journals contain the most vital documents from the Revolu-
tionary period through the end of the Confederacy, and culminate with the adop-
tion of the Federal Constitution in 1788. They are an essential basis for any com-
prehensive collection of the Revolution and early National period. A complete set 
of the Journals of the Continental Congress is remarkably difficult to assemble. 
The present set is further extraordinary as it is comprised entirely of first print-
ings of the uniform edition of the Journals of Congress, without any of the later 
New York printings, or the later printings by Folwell. Finally, the set is complete 
with all indices and appendices, which are often wanting. 

On Sept. 26, 1776, Congress had authorized Robert Aitken to reprint the two 
congressional journals that had appeared, in effect, as occasional publications 
“and to continue to print the same.” With the loss of Aitken’s press in the fall of 
Philadelphia, this responsibility devolved to John Dunlap and David Claypoole. 
A tradition had already been established by the separate publication of the Jour-
nals of the first and second Continental Congresses in 1774 and 1775. The first vol-
ume of this series, begun after the Declaration of Independence, reprinted those 
journals, and was issued concurrently with the second volume, both appearing 



from the press of Robert Aitken in 1777. The second volume included a printing 
of the Declaration. The volumes issued thus cover the entire span of the Conti-
nental Congress, beginning in 1774, through the Revolutionary years, and on to 
the period from the Peace in 1783 to the adoption of the Constitution. The final 
session sat through November 1788, and the new federal government began in 
April 1789. The set consists of the following: 

1) Volume I, September 5, 1774 to January 1, 1776. Philadelphia: R. Aitken, 1777. 
[2],310,[12]pp. Includes the six leaves of the Index sometimes found in the rear of 
vol. 3, here bound in the rear. evans 15683. 

2) Volume II, for the Year 1776. Philadelphia: R. Aitken, 1777. [2],513,[23]pp. The rare 
issue with Aitken’s imprint, one of a few known complete copies. evans 15684. 

3) Volume III, January 1, 1777 to January 1, 1778. Philadelphia: John Dunlap, [1778]. 
603,[1],xxii pp. With the general index to vol. 1 issued with this volume, bound 
into rear of vol. 1 (see above). evans 16138. 



4) Volume IV, January 1, 1778 to January 1, 1779. Philadelphia: David C. Claypoole, 
[1779]. [2],748,[2],lxxxix,[1],[4]pp. Includes 4pp. Appendix in the rear. evans 16584. 

5) Volume V, January 1, 1779 to January 1, 1780. Philadelphia: David C. Claypoole, 
1782. 464,[16],lxxiv,[2]pp. evans 17766. 

6) Volume VI, January 1, 1780 to January 1, 1781. Philadelphia: David C. Claypoole, 
[1781]. 403,[3],xxviii,[4]pp. Includes Appendix in the rear. evans 17392. 

7) Volume VII, for the Year 1781. Philadelphia: David C. Claypoole, 1781. 
522,[4],[2],lxxix,[1]pp. Caption title of general index with volume misnumbered 
VIII, as called for in the first issue. evans 17767. 

8) Volume VIII, November 1782 to November 1783. Philadelphia: David C. Clay-
poole, 1783. 483,[1],xxxvi pp. evans 18266. 

9) Volume IX, November 1783 to June 1784. Philadelphia: John Dunlap, [1784]. [bound 
with:] . . . June 1784 to August 1784. Philadelphia: John Dunlap, 1784. 317,[1], xviii; 
47,[1]pp. With the rare addendum with separate title. evans 18840, 18841. 

10) Volume X, November 1784 to November 1785. Philadelphia: John Dunlap, 1785. 
368,[1],xxvi pp. evans 19316. 

11) Volume XI (title incorrectly reads Volume XII, as issued), November 1785 to 
November 1786. [Philadelphia:] John Dunlap, [1786]. 267,[1],xvi pp. evans 20068. 

12) Volume XII, November 1786 to November 1787. [Philadelphia or New York]: 
Published by Order of the Congress, 1787. 255,[1],[10]pp. evans 20772. 

13) Volume XIII, November 1787 to November 1788. [Philadelphia:] John Dunlap, 
[1788]. 170,xcviii,[2],xi,[1]pp. evans 21526. 

This set with provenance to Nathan Dane (1752–1835), a Massachusetts dele-
gate to the Continental Congress from 1785 to 1788, who was among those who 
authored the Northwest Ordinance. In addition, Dane is credited with propos-
ing the resolution to amend the Articles of Confederation, which resulted in the 
Philadelphia Convention and the adoption of the U.S. Constitution. 

The Journals are one of the most vital records of the Revolutionary and Con-
federation periods. A foundational document of the American Republic. 
dab xi, p.327. matyas, declaration of independence 77-09a.  
reese, revolutionary hundred 48. $90,000.

Presented by Thomas Jefferson to John Trumbull:  
A Key Source of Classical Images for American Neo-Classicists

25.  [Jefferson, Thomas]: [Trumbull, John]: [Maréchal, Pierre Sylvain]: LES 
ANTIQUITÉS D’HERCULANUM AVEC LEURS EXPLICATIONS 
EN FRANÇOIS. Paris: Chez David, 1780–1781. Six volumes consisting of I, 
II, IIII, V, VI, and VII (without volumes III and VIII). With hundreds of illus-
trations. Contemporary mottled French calf, neatly rebacked in matching 
style, spines gilt extra, leather labels stamped in gilt. A bit of light scattered 
foxing, but generally quite clean internally. A handsome set. 



An absolutely phenomenal association copy of this influential study of the antiq-
uities of the Italian city of Herculaneum, destroyed during an explosion of Mount 
Vesuvius in 79 a.d. This set of Les Antiquités d’Herculanum . . . was given by 
Thomas Jefferson to his young protégé, painter John Trumbull. Jefferson has 
inscribed it on the front fly leaf of the first volume” “Th. J. begs Mr. Trumbull 
will do him the favor to accept this copy of the Herculaneum.” Jefferson was 
instrumental in furthering Trumbull’s career at an early stage and in encouraging 
him to create his painting of the presentation of the Declaration of Independence. 
That painting is one of Trumbull’s most important and iconic works, and in plac-
ing Jefferson at the center of that scene Trumbull helped to cement the Jefferson 
image in the American mind. 

Jefferson and Trumbull first met in London in early 1786, when Trumbull was 
thirty and Jefferson thirteen years his elder. At the time Trumbull was studying 
painting under Benjamin West, but was planning to visit Paris to study the art-
works available there. Jefferson invited Trumbull to stay with him at his Paris res-
idence, the Hotel de Langeac, and the two quickly became close. In fact, Trum-
bull joined William S. Smith and Jefferson’s secretary, William Short, in the small 
group of people that Jefferson asked to perform tasks or “commissions” for him. 
Trumbull lived with Jefferson for five or six weeks at the Hotel de Langeac, and 
Jefferson encouraged Trumbull in his early historical paintings. Trumbull had 
brought with him to Paris two of his recent historical paintings, “Death of Gen-
eral Warren at Bunker’s Hill” and “Death of General Montgomery at Quebec,” 
which he wanted to have engraved. It was almost certainly at Jefferson’s sugges-
tion and encouragement that Trumbull added the Declaration of Independence 
to his series of American historical paintings. With Jefferson’s assistance and rec-
ollection of the event, Trumbull began his painting of the signing of the Declara-
tion of Independence. It was Trumbull’s placing of Jefferson at the center of his 



painting, flanked by John Adams and Benjamin Franklin, that helped cement the 
centrality of Jefferson’s role as author of the Declaration in the public conscious-
ness. Merrill Peterson asserts: “In the panegyrics of the Fourth of July . . . the pop-
ularity of Trumbull’s masterpiece of historical portraiture, ‘The Signing of the 
Declaration’—Jefferson’s authorship of the American birthright was his certain 
title to immortality.” 

Jefferson espoused Trumbull’s talents and introduced him to important people 
in Paris, and Trumbull repaid the favor in consequential ways. Jefferson’s biog-
rapher, Dumas Malone, writes: “Jefferson was on the most intimate terms with 
Trumbull until the very end of his stay in France, and he always associated him 
in memory with what he called ‘our charming coterie in Paris.’” That coterie 
included Maria Cosway, the beautiful and vivacious young wife of English por-
traitist Richard Cosway. Trumbull had already met the Cosways and introduced 
them to Jefferson in Paris in August 1786 at the Halle aux Bleds marketplace. The 
widowed Jefferson became enraptured with Maria Cosway and spent a great deal 
of time with her between August and October, 1786. Trumbull was often with 
the pair, touring art galleries, attending concerts, walking around Paris and jour-
neying into the countryside. On Oct. 12, 1786, on the occasion of the Cosways 
return to England, Jefferson wrote Maria Cosway an anguished letter in which he 
related a debate between “my head and my heart.” It was to Trumbull that Jeffer-
son entrusted the delivery of this confidential and revealing letter. Trumbull was 
also an intermediary for Jefferson’s friendship with Angelica Schuyler Church, 
Alexander Hamilton’s sister-in-law. Mrs. Church and Maria Cosway were good 
friends, referring to each other as “sisters.” Jefferson, in fact, helped Mrs. Church 
secure a volume of the Herculanum in September 1788 (see Jefferson letter of 
Sept. 21, 1788 in Papers of Thomas Jefferson, Vol. 13, pp.623–24). It is possible the 
gift of this set to Trumbull took place at the same time. 

The friendship between Jefferson and Trumbull continued after Trumbull left 
Paris for London and the United States. In 1788, Jefferson commissioned from 
Trumbull a canvas containing life-size busts of Francis Bacon, John Locke, and 
Isaac Newton, whom Jefferson considered as “the three greatest men that have 
ever lived.” Also in 1788, Trumbull painted a portrait of Jefferson, and would 
later make copies of that portrait for Maria Cosway, Angelica Church, and Jeffer-
son’s eldest daughter, Martha. In 1789, anticipating that William Short was about 
to move on to other endeavors, Jefferson offered John Trumbull the position of 
his personal secretary, an offer that Trumbull declined. Sometime after that Jef-
ferson recommended Trumbull for the position of American Minister to the Bar-
bary states, a post that Trumbull also declined. In 1793, Jefferson and Trumbull 
(a Federalist and a New England Congregationalist) had a falling out over ques-
tions of politics and religious faith, issues that came to a head at a dinner Jefferson 



hosted that also included the Virginia politician, William Branch Giles. Trum-
bull and Giles already had bad blood between them, and when Jefferson seem-
ingly took Giles’ side, Trumbull recalled that “from this time my acquaintance 
with Mr. Jefferson became cold and distant.” 

Jefferson’s gift to Trumbull of this set of Maréchal’s Antiquités d’Herculanum 
is significant on several levels. Excavations at Herculaneum, destroyed by an 
eruption of Mount Vesuvius in 79 a.d., had begun in 1738. The publication of 
illustrated books such as those of Maréchal, showing the antiquities preserved 
and discovered at Herculaneum, had an important effect on the growing popular-
ity of Neoclassical styles and themes in contemporary European and American 
art. Jefferson himself owned a set of Maréchal’s work (although it was not among 
the works sold to the Library of Congress; it appears in the 1828 sale catalogue of 
his retained library), and he not only gave this set to Trumbull, but ordered a set 
for the library at the University of Virginia as well. And as mentioned, Jefferson 
also assisted in securing a volume of the set for Angelica Church in 1788. Jeffer-
son himself was very influenced by classical styles, as evidenced in his architec-
tural designs for Monticello and the University of Virginia. John Trumbull was 
also greatly influenced by classical art and was a central figure in the Neoclassical 
revival in America. This work would have been very important in the develop-
ment of his artistic style. The first five volumes in Maréchal’s work (i.e. volumes I, 
II, IIII, and V in the present set) are devoted to painting, and volumes VI and VII 
are concerned with bronzes. 

An outstanding association copy, uniting Thomas Jefferson with one of his 
most talented protégés, John Trumbull, whose painting of Jefferson presenting 
the Declaration of Independence on July 4, 1776 did so much to establish Jeffer-
son in the pantheon of America’s Founding Fathers. 
William Howard Adams, The Paris Years of Thomas Jefferson (New Haven, 1997).  
Dumas Malone, Jefferson and the Rights of Man (New York, 1951). Merrill D. Peterson, 
The Jefferson Image in the American Mind (New York, 1960), p.140. o’neal, jeffer-
son’s fine arts library 78. $85,000.



The Aitken Bible: The First English Bible Printed in America

26. [Aitken Bible]: Aitken, Robert (printer & publisher): 
THE HOLY BIBLE, CONTAINING THE OLD 
AND NEW TESTAMENTS: NEWLY TRANS-
LATED OUT OF THE ORIGINAL TONGUES; 
AND WITH THE FORMER TRANSLATIONS 
DILIGENTLY COMPARED AND REVISED. 
Philadelphia: Printed and sold by Robert Aitken, 
1781–1782. Two parts bound in one volume. [1452]
pp., text in two columns. Complete with title-leaves 
to both the Old and New Testaments, along with the 
certification leaf from Congress (bound between the 
Old Testament and New Testament). 12mo. Contem-
porary sheep. Minor loss to lower portion of spine. Old dampstain in upper 
right corner of the titlepage, scattered light staining. Very good. In a red 
morocco clamshell case. Provenance: Joshua Coit (signature dated 1783); 
William L. Learned (signature dated 1856). 

The Aitken Bible is one of the most celebrated American bibles, being the first 
complete English Bible printed in America. During the colonial era the monop-
oly on printing English bibles belonged to the Royal Printer, and the colonies 
were supplied entirely with bibles printed in England. The first Bible printed in 
the British colonies in America was the famous Eliot Indian Bible, in Algonquin, 
issued in Cambridge in 1661–63 and reprinted in 1680–85. The 18th century 
saw the printing of bibles in German. With the American Revolution, the Brit-
ish monopoly on English-language bibles naturally ended, and the embargo on 
goods from England acted to create a shortage. Aitken, a Philadelphia printer, 
undertook the task, producing the New Testament in 1781 and the Old Testament 
in 1782. On completion, he petitioned the Continental Congress for their endorse-
ment and received it in September 1782. Because of this official endorsement and 
the reasons behind its production, the Aitken Bible is often referred to as “The 
Bible of the Revolution.” This high spot amongst printed Americana has become 
very difficult to find in any condition. The present example, despite minor faults, 
is a very nice copy of a work almost inevitably found in poor condition, here in a 
contemporary American binding. 

This copy was owned by Joshua Coit (1758–98), a graduate of Harvard who 
served several terms in the Connecticut House of Representatives before being 
elected as a representative of that state to the U.S. House of Representatives, serv-
ing in Congress from 1793 to 1798. 

A major rarity in American bibles and American printing. 
darlow & moule 928. sabin 5165. evans 17101, 17473. hildeburn 4126, 4184. 
estc w4490. hills 11. o’callahan, p.31. $150,000.



actual size



Thomas Jefferson Writes the Marquis de Chastellux, 
Discussing His Book about His American Travels

27.  Jefferson, Thomas: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
THOMAS JEFFERSON TO FRANÇOIS-JEAN DE CHASTELLUX, 
PRAISING HIM FOR HIS PUBLISHED ACCOUNTS OF HIS TRAV-
ELS IN THE UNITED STATES, AND SUGGESTING TEXT EDITS 
TO CHASTELLUX’S AMERICAN TRAVEL ACCOUNTS]. Paris. 
Dec. 24, 1784. [3]pp. with integral address leaf addressed in Jeff erson’s 
hand. Original mailing folds, a few minor marginal tears, including minor 
marginal paper loss from opening of the wax seal, repaired. Blind stamp of 
the Chastellux Archives in upper margin of fi rst leaf. Very good. Wax seal 
still present. In a half morocco box. 

An outstanding letter from Thomas Jeff erson to Chastellux, praising the author 
for “The most fl attering account of America that had ever been written.” Jeff er-
son was living in Paris at the time, succeeding Benjamin Franklin as minister to 
France. His main task was the negotiation of trade agreements with France for 
the Congress of the Confederation. Chastellux served as a Major General in the 
French army under Rochambeau, and travelled widely in America from 1780 to 
1783. Howes calls the narrative of Chastellux’s time in America, which he eventu-
ally published in its complete form in 1786, “The fi rst trustworthy record of life 
in the United States.” After the war, he remained in friendly communication with 
many vital fi gures of the Revolution and the early United States, including Jeff er-
son and George Washington. As Jeff erson writes this letter to him, Chastellux is 
again living in Paris, at the Hotel Quai d’Orsay. 



The thrust of Jeff erson’s letter is a tactful confrontation of the troublesome 
nature of certain passages in Chastellux’s privately printed Voyage . . . de Newport 
a Philadelphie: 

 When I was in Philadelphia in the winter of 1782–1783 a gentleman [probably 
James Madison] . . . told me with much concern that you had written a book of 
journals & had a few copies printed, which had not only given great off ence, but 
had very much lessened the public opinion of your talents. I think I need not tell 
you how deeply I felt this. He repeated to me perhaps half a dozen passages from 
your . . . Voiage de Newport a Philadelphie, and contained strictures on some of 
the ladies whom you had seen. . . . The circumstances noted, the not intending 
they should be public, the conversations I had with you at Monticello . . . fur-
nished me just ground enough to make my friend suppose that the passages . . . 
must not undo the public opinion of you. I heard much afterwards of these same 
passages. . . . A twelvemonth after this . . . in the last winter 1783–1784 Mr. Marbois 
shewed me the book itself. I never was so astonished. I found it the most fl attering 



account of America that had ever been written. I found indeed the passages 
which had been quoted; & what was remarkable was that there were in the whole 
book but about eight of these which could give offence to any body, and that the 
malice and curiosity of the world had immediately fished out these from those 
who were possessed of the book . . . knew not one word else of what was in it, but 
formed a general opinion that the whole was . . . a collection of personal strictures 
and satyre.

Jefferson helpfully suggests outright removal of certain portions of text in Chas-
tellux’s work that will smooth over some of the perceived slights of America, espe-
cially the passages containing unflattering observations on American women, 
and then proposes translating the work for exposure to American readers: 

 I observed to Monsr. Marbois that it was much to be wished that you would let us 
strike out these passages, and translate and publish the work. He thought with 
me that it would be very pleasing to the Americans and valuable to yourself. . . . 
He said he would write to you on the subject . . . but my appointment to come here 
prevented my doing it. I do not know that you have any occasion to set any value 
on the opinions of my countrymen. But you must allow myself to do it. . . . It is 
irksome to us to have your worth mistaken; and it is much our wish to set it in its 
just point of view. This would be done effectually by translating and publishing 
the book, having first struck out the passages which gave offence and which were 
of the least importance of any in it. A preface might admit the former existence of 
such passages, justify their insertion in what was intended for the eye of a dozen 
friends only, & equally justify their omission when the work is offered to the 
public. Perhaps you would permit to be added a translation of your letter to Mr. 
[Madison] on the probable influence of the revolution on our manners and laws, 
a work which I have read with great pleasure and wish it could be given to my 
countrymen. Be so good as to reflect on these things and let them be the subject of 
our next conversation. . . . 

When Chastellux published the full edition of his travels in 1786 as Voyage de M. 
le Marquis de Chastellux dans l’Amérique Septentrionale dans les Années 1780, 
1781 & 1782, at Jefferson’s suggestion the author greatly softened the tone of (or 
deleted) the offending passages, most of which concerned his observations of 
women, including a passage describing Philip Schuyler’s wife, Catherine Van 
Rensselaer. Chastellux’s account of his travels in America, considered his most 
popular and enduring work, is prized among historians for his observations of 
American society and culture at the close of the American Revolution. 

An important correspondence from a leading Founding Father to the most 
prominent foreign traveller in Revolutionary America. 
papers of thomas jefferson 7, pp.580–582. founders online, “From Thomas 
Jefferson to Chastellux, 24 December 1784.” http://founders.archives.gov/documents/
Jefferson/01-07-02-0425. $120,000.



A Volume from Jefferson’s Set of Molière

28. [Jefferson, Thomas]: Molière, Jean Baptiste: ŒUVRES DE MOLIERE. 
NOUVELLE ÉDITION. TOME PREMIER. A Londres [but actually 
Paris or Amsterdam]. 1784. [2],xxii,[2],314,[1]pp. plus frontispiece portrait. 
12mo. Contemporary spotted calf, boards ruled in gilt, rebacked with por-
tion of original spine laid down. Corners worn, some scuffing to boards. 
Contemporary ownership markings in signatures, slightly later ownership 
inscription on front free endpapers. Occasional dampstaining at edges, 
scattered foxing. Very good. In a half morocco box. 

Thomas’ Jefferson’s copy of the first volume of a seven volume set of the works 
of Molière in French. This is a pirated edition, with a false London imprint but 
actually printed in Paris or Amsterdam in 1783–1784. This copy is marked by Jef-
ferson in his usual style, with a “T” next to the I or J signature, and a “J” beside 
the T signature. It is also signed “M. Randolph, Monticello” on the verso of the 
front free endpaper—the signature of Martha Jefferson Randolph, Thomas Jef-
ferson’s daughter. 



This volume of Molière’s works contains the biography of the playwright by Vol-
taire, and four of his comedies: L’Etourdi (“The Blunderer”), Le Dépit Amoureux 
(“The Love Tiff”), Les Précieuses Ridicules (“The Pretentious Ladies”), and Le 
Cocu Imaginaire (“The Imaginary Cuckold”). It illustrates Jefferson’s taste for light 
literature (or at least what his age would have considered light), especially French. 

According to Sowerby, Jefferson owned two sets of Molière, one a 1710 edition, 
the other the present 1784 edition. Both were only known to her through the 1815 
Jefferson library catalogue, and Jefferson’s confused entry (although it is correct 
in identifying it as a false imprint) kept her from more fully identifying the set. It 
is likely that Jefferson acquired this set during his period as U.S. Ambassador in 
France; it would have been a newly printed work at the time. Jefferson’s daughter 
Martha, who signed the volume at Monticello, was close to her father, lived at 
Monticello with him for much of his life after he retired, and inherited the estate 
on his death in 1826. She died in 1836, the last of his children. 

Sowerby could not locate this set at the time she wrote the catalogue of Jef-
ferson’s library. As far as we know, this is the only volume to come to light. An 
excellent example of a volume from Jefferson’s library, with his distinctive marks 
and the signature of his daughter at Monticello. 
sowerby, catalogue of the library of thomas jefferson 4582. $37,500.

An Elegant and Extraordinary Pair of Early Caribbean Imprints

29. Barbé-Marbois, François: [Saint Domingue]: ÉTAT DES FINANCES DE 
SAINT-DOMINGUE, CONTENANT LE RÉSUMÉ DES RECETTES 
& DÉPENSES DE TOUTES LES CAISSES PUBLIQUES, DEPUIS 
LE 10 NOVEMBRE 1785, JUSQU’AU 1er JANVIER 1788. . . . [bound 
with:] ÉTAT DES FINANCES DE SAINT-DOMINGUE, CONTEN-
ANT LE RÉSUMÉ DES RECETTES & DÉPENSES DE TOUTES LES 



CAISSES PUBLIQUES. DEPUIS LE 1er JANVIER 1788 JUSQU’AU 
31 DÉCEMBRE DE LA MÊME ANNÉE. Port-au-Prince: L’Imprimerie 
de Mozard, 1788–1789. Two volumes bound in one. [8],64pp. plus eleven 
leaves of folding tables; [8],58pp. plus eleven leaves of folding tables. Half 
titles. Quarto. Contemporary red calf, gilt ruled, a.e.g. Second work printed 
on light blue paper. Occasional light foxing, otherwise clean. A fi ne copy. 

Two truly exceptional examples of early printing from Saint Domingue, contain-
ing fi nancial reports for the French colony compiled by François Barbé-Marbois, 
the colonial Intendant. Barbé-Marbois had a long career as a French politician 
and diplomat, including signifi cant service in the United States during the Revo-
lution and early Republic, eventually negotiating the treaty that settled the Loui-
siana Purchase. From 1785 to 1789, however, he served as the Intendant of the 
French Caribbean colonies. While there, he instituted a series of controversial 
reforms that angered the elite plantation owners, who ultimately succeeded in 
forcing him out. 

The two present works comprise a fi nancial account of his time in charge of the 
colony. Together, they provide an extraordinarily detailed and invaluable picture 
of the economic state of the island just prior to the Haitian Revolution, when it 
was the most prosperous of all of the European colonies in the Caribbean. Each 
work is broken into sections describing not only the general state of the economy, 



but also individual accounts and funds related to the operation of the colonial 
government, accompanied by folding tables that provide accounting for each eco-
nomic area. Of particular interest are the overall economic appraisal of the island, 
information on trade and manufacturing, the fi nances of the French Navy in Saint 
Domingue, as well as expenses and revenues associated with government involve-
ment in the slave trade. 

The successor to Barbé-Marbois, Vincent-René de Proisy, praised him highly 
for his eff orts, writing in his subsequent fi nancial assessment of the colony in 1790: 

 C’est à M. de Marbois que la colonie doit l’avantage d’avoir une connoissance 
entière de la manutention de ses diverses branches de revenu royal et colonial; je 
n’ai trouvé dans sa correspondence avec le ministre du roi aucun ordre qui l’ait 
obligé à publier les résultats de cette partie de son administration, mais j’ai trouvé 
la preuve que S. M. avoit daigné applaudir à l’exécution du projet qu’il en avoit 
formée à son arrivée dans la colonie. . . . 

These works are signifi cant not 
solely for the valuable histori-
cal information they contain, but 
also as Caribbean imprints of 
outstanding quality and execu-
tion. Published in Port-au-Prince 
by Mozard, the principal colo-
nial printer on Saint Domingue, 
these imprints display a com-
position and complexity that is 
extremely unusual for Carib-
bean printing of this period, 
and exceeds the quality of any 
contemporaneous North Ameri-
can and some European print-
ing. They are certainly the fi nest 
examples of the many specimens 
of Saint Domingue printing 
handled by this fi rm. 

Both works are printed on thick paper; the second work is printed on a light 
blue paper stock. According to LeClerc, only a very small number of either 
imprint was published on the island itself, before they were republished by the 
royal printer in Paris in 1790. 
leclerc 1364, 1366. sabin 3304, 3305. $20,000.



Two Extraordinary Native American Portraits  
from the Malaspina Expedition

30.  [Malaspina Expedition]: Pozo Ximénez, José del: [PAIR OF SEPIA POR-
TRAITS OF PATAGONIANS EXECUTED ON THE MALASPINA 
EXPEDITION]. Puerto Deseado, Argentina. [ca. 1789]. Two red chalk 
drawings: the young woman on a sheet measuring 228 x 190 mm., paper 
watermarked with a combined “P” and smaller “L”; the man “Junchar” on a 
sheet 228 x 195 mm. Both drawings window-mounted (probably about 1801) 
into a larger sheet of Whatman paper, with ink borders added. Fine. 

A superb pair of highly finished red chalk portraits of two Patagonians made at 
Puerto Deseado in southern Argentina during the Malaspina expedition, by one 
of the expedition’s artists. 

The Malaspina Expedition was Spain’s single effort at a voyage of exploration 
and discovery comparable to the great English and French voyages of the late 18th 
and early 19th centuries. More specifically, it was designed to gain geographi-
cal knowledge and underpin Spain’s territorial claims to the Northwest Coast of 
America. It also had ambitious plans to publish its findings, in the tradition of the 
other great European voyages. The Malaspina voyage is famous for the quality of 
the scientific material collected, not least the anthropological drawings of peoples 
drawn at their many ports of call, accurate and lifelike depictions very much in 
the tradition of the artists who accompanied James Cook, William Hodges, and 
John Webber. The expedition circumnavigated the globe, leaving Cadiz on July 
30, 1789, visiting the coast of Patagonia in November, working on the west coast 
of the Americas in 1790 and 1791, and ultimately returned to Spain in 1794 after a 
five year voyage. 

Although unsigned, both portraits offered here have been firmly attributed to 
voyage artist José de Pozo Ximénez (1757–1821), who made a series of drawings 
in Patagonia, including one sketch in which he and his fellow artist, Pineda, are 
depicted in the act of drawing some of the local people. Pozo Ximénez was a native 
of Seville, hired as an expedition painter by the Spanish government in June 1789. 
At the time of his recruitment he was described as “an excellent subject and per-
spective painter, having a very good education, with a wealth of geometry and is 
very robust for the age of 32” (Puig-Samper, Illustrators of the New World, online). 
A specialist in perspective and portraits, his ethnological work is considered his 
greatest contribution to the results of the voyage, but although Malaspina admired 
his “accuracy and speed” (Journal of the Voyage, I, p.140), the commander became 
increasingly infuriated with what he saw as the artist’s laziness and indifference, 
and forced him to leave the expedition in Callao in May 1790. Although ordered 
back to Spain, Pozo in fact never left Peru, founding a school of painting in Lima. 



The bulk of his Malaspina voyage originals are in the Museo Naval, Madrid, where 
much of the original material from the expedition resides. 

The portraits depict a man and woman, drawn during a well-recorded encoun-
ter between the Spanish and the Patagonians in December 1789. It can be estab-
lished that the man is a chief called “Junchar”; and the young woman is appar-
ently the young woman called “Jujana” or “Cátama,” who is described in detail in 
Malaspina’s journal as having captivated the Spanish officers. 

The expedition had reached Puerto Deseado in late 1789, and Malaspina per-
sonally describes their interaction with a local tribe of some forty people on three 
separate occasions (Journal, I, pp.85–90). Pozo joined Malaspina on the sec-
ond of these visits, drawing these portraits and a larger sketch of the encounter 
between the Spanish officers and a large group of Patagonians, a sketch which 
seems to have an each-way bet on whether they were in fact giants: Pozo’s Pata-
gonians are strapping but not absurdly tall (Carmen Sotos Serrano, Los Pintores 
de la Expedicion de Alejandro Malaspina, plate 36). Indeed, it is plausible that 
the two present portraits are of people who are also in that larger scene: Junchar 
may be the man with a cloak over one shoulder talking to one of the Spanish men, 
while the young woman could conceivably be the person standing at the far right 
of the Patagonians, with dark eyes and parted hair. 

What is clear is that both subjects were described in detail by Malaspina per-
sonally. Of Junchar he notes: “In general they were all (including the women and 
children) very large and solidly built. Their height was not in proportion to their 
build but they were tall: the cacique Junchar who was carefully measured by Don 
Antonio Pineda and found to be six Burgos feet and ten inches in height, and 
almost twenty-three inches broad from shoulder to shoulder” (Journal, I, p.87). 
No doubt Junchar was singled out by Pozo because his large stature spoke to 
the ancient misconception of Patagonians as giants, a myth which had gripped 
the European imagination since the time of Magellan. In a much longer passage 
Malaspina also describes how they singled out one particular woman to have her 
portrait taken: a “Patagonian girl aged about fourteen [later referred to as Jujana 
by Malaspina], whose good looks, great charm and exceptional loquacity had 
made us choose to portray her rather than the other women, was drawn to our 
attention even more when the time came for them to go ashore,” as she struggled 
to modestly use her poncho to carry away some biscuits and vegetables that had 
been given to her as a gift (p.89). 

In the catalogue raisonné of the art of the Malaspina voyage Carmen Sotos 
Serrano located two preliminary gridded sketches of these portraits, “Patagon” 
and “contorno de la Patagone” respectively (see cat. 39 and 40). Pozo also did a 
full-length study of Junchar and two other studies of a second woman with child 
(cat. 41 and 42). All of these sketches are in the Museo Naval in Madrid, which 



collection also includes two later oil paintings of Junchar and the young woman, 
now called “Cátama.” The oils were acquired by the museum in 1932. 

The drawings presently offered were originally in an album or portfolio enti-
tled “Spanish Drawings” which had been acquired by Elizabeth, Lady Holland, 
when travelling extensively in Spain between 1802 and 1805. The Whatman paper 
into which they have been window-mounted for the album is watermarked 1801, 
confirming this approximate date of acquisition and their having been mounted 
in an album. Many of the other drawings in the collection were topographical 
works by another Malaspina voyage artist, Fernando Brambila. When the pres-
ent drawings were sold in the large sale of drawings from Holland House in 1979, 
they were attributed to Brambila, with the rather telling comment that “no com-
parable drawings by the artist are recorded.” However, a comparison with the 
works illustrated by Serrano and a reading of the journals make it clear that Pozo 
Ximénez is the artist. 

Because Malaspina quickly fell into official disfavor, and with the disruptions 
of the Napoleonic Wars, the extensive planned publications of the expeditions 
never came to be. Virtually all of the archives of the voyage are now to be found 
in the Museo Naval in Madrid. These drawings, acquired only a few years after 
the return of the voyage by Lady Holland, are thus among the very few original 
works of the voyage to ever appear in the market. An extraordinary opportunity 
to acquire two significant portraits of Native Americans from one of the greatest 
voyages of the Second Age of Exploration. 
howgego i, m26. Serrano, Los Pintores de la Expedicion de Alejandro Malaspina  
(Madrid, 1982), cat. 39–42. $110,000.



The Acts of the First Federal Congress

31.  [United States Laws—First Congress]: ACTS PASSED AT A CON-
GRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. . . . [bound with:] 
ACTS PASSED AT THE SECOND SESSION OF THE CONGRESS 
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. . . . [bound with:] ACTS 
PASSED AT THE THIRD SESSION OF THE CONGRESS OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. . . . Philadelphia & New York: Fran-
cis Childs and John Swaine, [1789–1791]. Three volumes bound in one. 
93,[1]; 228; [3],228–277,[1 blank],[278]–279pp. Folio. Contemporary calf, 
expertly rebacked in period style, original gilt morocco label preserved. 
Rubbed. Scattered dampstaining and foxing. Overall very good. In a half 
morocco box. 

The acts of Congress from the first three sessions of the first Congress, including: 
 The first edition of the Acts Passed at a Congress . . . , recording the work of the 
First Federal Congress. The first session of Congress met in New York on March 
4, 1789 and continued until the end of September. It officially ratified the Con-
stitution and Washington’s election as first U.S. president, and passed much of 
the most basic legislation for the machinery of government, regulating the Cus-
toms, Judiciary, Post Office, Mint, and the like. Much time was spent on the Bill 
of Rights, which appears here, still including twelve amendments (the first two, 
relating to the numbers in a congressional district and congressional salaries, 
were later omitted). Needless to say, all of these things make the acts of this ses-
sion a foundational work in the history of American government. Evans errone-
ously records two distinct issues of the first Acts . . . , calling this state a second 
edition. The North American Imprints Project has now established there is only 
one folio edition of the Acts, using the same paper stock, and that the only dif-
ference between the two states Evans records is in the inclusion of an index (not 
present with this state). 
 The first edition of the Acts Passed at the Second Session . . . “contains the Trea-
ties and Conventions ratified with the several countries of Europe, and with the 
Indian tribes” (Evans). Much more important foundational legislation was passed 
in this session, including the Census Act, naturalization law, the copyright bill, 
the first patent legislation (“An Act to Promote the Progress of Useful Arts”), a 
law defining treason, the law putting Hamilton’s Public Credit proposals into 
effect, the settling of the District of Columbia as the seat of the new government, 
and various tariff and fiscal laws. 
 This issue of the Acts Passed at the Third Session . . . is apparently unrecorded. 
Evans and ESTC cite two other folio editions: another Philadelphia edition of 
286 pages, and a Richmond edition printed for the General Assembly of the State of 



Virginia. This 279-page 
edition clearly is complete 
in itself: the last printing 
is halfway down the recto 
of the leaf, followed by a 
terminal type ornament. 
Evans states that the 286-
page version is not the first, 
without providing an alter-
native. It seems likely that 
this is the actual first issue. 
More important legislation 
is found here: the admis-
sion of the state of Ver-
mont, the incorporation 
of the Bank of the United 
States, the admission of 
Kentucky, and the estab-
lishment of the Mint. Also 
included are printings of 
all treaties concluded by 
the United States up to 
that point; the original 
1778 treaties with France, 
the 1782 treaty of alliance 
with the Dutch Republic, 
the preliminary and final 
peace treaties with Great 
Britain, commercial trea-
ties with Sweden and Prussia, friendship with Morocco, and the Consular Con-
vention with France of 1788. Additionally, all of the Indian treaties which appear 
up to that time are printed: the Fort Stanwix treaty of 1784 with the Six Nations; 
the Fort McIntosh treaty of 1785 with tribes in Ohio; the Hopewell treaty of 1786 
with the Cherokees; the Great Miami treaty of 1786 with the Shawnees; and the 
1790 treaty with the Creeks. 

A foundational volume of laws. 
evans 23842 (1st session), 22952 (2nd session), 23845 (3rd session, another issue).  
estc w14375. $75,000.



The Only Southern Edition of Steuben’s Manual

32.  Steuben, Friedrich Wilhelm Ludolf Gerhard Augustin, Baron von: REG-
ULATIONS FOR THE ORDER AND DISCIPLINE OF THE TROOPS 
OF THE UNITED STATES. TO WHICH IS PREFIXED, THE ARTI-
CLES OF WAR, THE MILITIA LAW OF THE UNITED STATES, 
AND THE MILITIA LAW OF SOUTH-CAROLINA. ALSO, IS 
ADDED, THE MANUAL EXERCISE, AND EVOLUTIONS OF THE 
CAVALRY: AS PRACTISED IN THE LATE AMERICAN ARMY. 
Charleston: Printed and sold by W. P. Young, 1794. 40,[2],73,[1],15,[5]pp. 
plus eight folding plates. 12mo. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked with 
original spine laid down, gilt morocco label. A few of the plates are wrin-
kled and edgeworn, but overall very clean internally. Contemporary own-
ership signature on titlepage. In very good, original condition overall. In a 
cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

A rare, complete, Southern edition, printed in Charleston, of this important mili-
tary manual, written expressly for the use of American troops during the Revolu-
tionary War. This copy has an excellent South Carolina provenance, bearing the 
ownership signature on the titlepage of William S. Bull, the son and grandson of 
the South Carolina governors of the same name. 

The German-born Steuben, well-trained in the highly disciplined military sys-
tem developed under Frederick the Great, served as inspector general of the Con-
tinental Army. In this capacity, he wrote his Regulations for the Order and Disci-
pline of the Troops of the United States on orders from the Continental Congress. 
First published in 1779, the work became the standard text for the Continental 
Army and the United States Army into the early 19th century. Fifty editions, 
abridgements, extracts, and adaptations were printed before 1800. Steuben’s con-
tribution to American independence cannot be underestimated. “He was unri-
valed among the citizens of the new nation as an expert on military aff airs. His 



introduction of European military con-
cepts to the Continental army marks the 
beginning of a truly professional military 
tradition in the United States”—ANB. 

This Charleston edition of Steuben’s 
manual is quite rare, with only four cop-
ies listed by NAIP and Gould & Morgan: 
the Library of Congress, the John Carter 
Brown Library, the University of South 
Carolina and the Charleston Library Soci-
ety (lacking a plate). OCLC adds the Har-
vard Law School Library (also lacking a 
plate). Also included in this edition is the 
text of two acts organizing the South Caro-
lina militia. 

The fi rst military manual devised for the 
Continental Army, still employed as the 
standard guide for militias in the early Fed-
eral period, in a very rare Southern edition. 
This copy comes from the famed Americana collection of Sir Leicester Harms-
worth, at whose sale it was bought by the fi rm of Henry Stevens in 1953. 
evans 27964. estc w23974. gould & morgan 1073. sabin 91428. howes s951. 
oclc 44162845, 8367748. anb 20, pp.689–91. harmsworth sale 9753 (this copy). 
reese, revolutionary hundred 59 (ref). $12,500.

The Will of George Washington

33.  [Washington, George]: THE WILL OF GENERAL GEORGE WASH-
INGTON: TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, A SCHEDULE OF HIS PROP-
ERTY, DIRECTED TO BE SOLD. Alexandria: Printed from the record 
of the County Court of Fairfax, 1800. 32pp. Original plain wrappers, 
stitched. Contemporary ownership signature of Ann W. Hutchinson on 
inside cover. Wrappers chipped and soiled. Some tanning to text. Overall 
very good. In a half morocco box. 

First edition of Washington’s will, exceedingly rare in original wrappers. The 
fi rst codicil bequeaths the Washington estate to his wife, Martha, but the second 
provision is by far the most famous—it is here that Washington provides for the 
emancipation of his slaves upon the death of his wife. The same codicil makes 
arrangements for the care of older and infi rm freed slaves and for the education of 
the younger freed slaves. The rest of the will contains detailed arrangements for 
the dispersal of Washington’s property to his relatives and friends, including the 



Marquis de Lafayette (who received a pair of steel pistols taken from the British 
during the Revolution), and his nephew, Bushrod Washington, who took pos-
session of Washington’s personal papers and library, among other items. The 
schedule of property gives a detailed accounting of Washington’s real property 
holdings at the time of his death. The will reveals how wealthy Washington was, 
with a value at the time of over a million dollars, making him one of the richest 
men in the country. 

This fi rst edition of George Washington’s last will and testament was followed 
by several other printings in 1800; as such, it has become very scarce in the market. 
howes w145, “aa.” evans 39000. estc w29703. sabin 101752. $22,000.



Cranch’s Reports of Supreme Court Cases,  
Including the Critical Marbury v. Madison and Other Landmark Cases

34.  Cranch, William: REPORTS OF CASES ARGUED AND ADJUDGED 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES. . . . Wash-
ington, New York & Flatbush. 1804–1817. Nine volumes. Modern half blue 
morocco and cloth. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on titlepages of 
two volumes, institutional stamps on titlepages of all volumes. One titlepage 
remargined, another repaired with tape. Light tanning and foxing. A very 
good set. 

A very rare and important set, here pres-
ent in first editions throughout. Because 
of its publication over a period of fourteen 
years in three different cities with three 
different printers, a complete set is virtu-
ally impossible to obtain. 

The Reports give accounts of cases 
before the Supreme Court from 1801 to 1815, 
during which time Cranch was reporter of 
the Court. According to the DAB, “These 
reports have always been highly regarded for their clarity and accuracy, and are 
of great importance since they contain a large number of Chief Justice Marshall’s 
most vital opinions on fundamental constitutional problems.” These include 
Marbury v. Madison, reported in volume one, and probably about 350 cases in 
total. 

The reports begin with John Marshall’s first term as Chief Justice, and continue 
through 1815, covering just under one half of Marshall’s tenure in charge of the 
Supreme Court, and therefore contain accounts of many cases fundamental to the 
power of the court and the manner in which it interpreted the Constitution. The 
most famous of these is of course Marbury v. Madison, decided in 1803, in which 
the court ruled that it could not order James Madison as Secretary of State to 
deliver a commission to William Marbury, invalidating part of the Judiciary Act of 
1789, and thereby creating the concept of judicial review that immediately became 
one of the central functions of the Supreme Court. Rendering the majority opin-
ion in that case, Marshall wrote: “It is emphatically the province and duty of the 
judicial department to say what the law is. Those who apply the rule to particular 
cases, must of necessity expound and interpret that rule. If two laws conflict with 
each other, the courts must decide on the operation of each. . . . The judicial power 
of the United States extends to all cases arising under the constitution.” 

Other notable cases contained here include Stuart v. Laird, another case 
related to the Judiciary Act of 1801 and the Midnight Appointments of John 



Adams, decided just a few 
weeks after Marbury, which 
affirmed the ability of Con-
gress to create and abolish 
lower level federal courts, 
and which refuted the 
claim that judicial decisions 
were enforceable only by 
the court that made them. 
An 1804 decision in a case 
related to maritime shipping 
during the Quasi War with 
France, Little v. Barreme, 
ruled that the President of 
the United States does not 
have any power or authority 
to ignore an act of Congress. 
The Strawbridge v. Curtiss 
decision in 1806 established 
the concept that parties in a 
federal suit had to be from 
different states. 

During this period, the 
Supreme Court also estab-
lished its authority to deter-
mine the constitutionality of 
state laws. In the 1813 case 
Fletcher v. Peck, which arose 
out the various issues sur-
rounding the Yazoo land claims in Georgia at the end of the 18th century, the court 
ruled unconstitutional a state law that repealed the act allowing the sale of the 
Yazoo lands to individuals on that grounds the original sales represented bind-
ing contracts. In this case, Marshall wrote: “The legislature of Georgia could not 
revoke a grant once executed. It had no right to declare the law void; that is the 
exercise of a judicial, not a legislative function. It is the province of the judiciary 
to say what the law is, or what is was. The legislature can only say what the law 
shall be.” 

William Cranch, the compiler of the reports, was a distinguished jurist in his 
own right. Born in Massachusetts, he was the son of Abigail Adams’ sister, and a 
classmate of John Quincy Adams, his cousin, at Harvard. His uncle appointed 



him to the United States district court shortly before leaving the Presidency. 
Although he was a staunch Federalist, Jefferson made him chief justice of the Dis-
trict of Columbia in 1805, a post he held for the next fifty years. The pressure of 
his own court work caused Cranch to cease producing Supreme Court reports 
after publishing his final volume in 1817. 

The Cranch reports were reprinted in Philadelphia by Carey & Lea in 1830–
34, and Sabin cites only that set (the reports have of course been reprinted since 
in U.S. Reports), while Shaw and Shoemaker cite only the first volume, not not-
ing any of the others. 

A most important set, basic to the history of the Supreme Court and American 
constitutional law, containing contemporary accounts of many landmark cases of 
the Marshall Court, and extremely rare as a complete run of the original edition. 
dab iv, p.502. sabin 17390 (ref). shaw & shoemak er 6096 (Vol. 1 only). grolier 
american 100, 26 (specifically for the case of Marbury v. Madison in Vol. I). $27,500.

A Famous Series of Early American Images

35.  Doolittle, Amos: THE PRODIGAL SON . . . [caption title]. Cheshire, 
Ct.: Shelton & Kensett, 1814. Four handcolored engravings, each 14 x 
10¼ inches. Trimmed very close to plate marks. A few small marginal 
chips and tears at edges, slightly affecting captions and just entering into 
one image, several very minor scattered pinholes. Remnants of previous 
mounting on blank versos. Pronounced patches of dampstaining to one 
engraving. Browned and spotted, particularly at lower margin. Good. 
Matted and framed. 

An exceedingly rare complete set of engravings by pioneering American engraver 
Amos Doolittle. Beginning with his depictions of the early battles of the Revo-
lution at Lexington and Concord, in which he was an active participant, Doo-
little fashioned a long career as an engraver in Connecticut, which lasted until his 
death in 1832. 

This set of four engravings plots the Bible parable of the Prodigal Son, show-
ing a young wastrel receiving his inheritance from his father (“The Prodigal 
Son Receiving the Patrimony”), his squandering of the money (“The Prodigal 
Son Revelling with Harlots”), his destitution (“The Prodigal Son in Misery”), 
and finally his plea to his father for forgiveness (“The Prodigal Son Returned to 
His Father”). The plates were fashioned not only for the purpose of depicting 
religious allegory but also against the backdrop of the War of 1812 and the New 
England secession plot at the Hartford Convention. “The demoralizing influ-
ence—politically, socially, and more important, economically—of the War of 1812 
is well documented. New Englanders were so obsessively against ‘Mr. Madison’s 
War’ that they met in Hartford to consider sedition. . . . The timing may have been 





coincidental, but it was during this period that Doolittle issued a message of hope 
to bolster the morale of his countrymen”—O’Brien. 

“In the course of his lengthy career as an engraver, Doolittle had illustrated 
several religious works and Bibles. The Prodigal Son series is, however, his major 
independent production in that field. It is remarkable that Doolittle dressed his 
figures in contemporary dress and placed them in a setting of familiar New Eng-
land landscapes and buildings. The scene of revelry, possibly derived from simi-
lar designs by Hogarth, is rather stilted and unconvincing, but the other scenes 
that appealed more directly to the Puritan morality are presented with utter sin-
cerity and resultant effectiveness”—Shadwell. An important group of engravings 
from one of the first engravers of the United States, almost never encountered as 
a complete set. 
shadwell 110, 111, 112, 113. stauffer 539, 540, 541. fielding 391. Donald C. O’Brien, 
Amos Doolittle: Engraver of the Republic (New Castle: Oak Knoll, 2008), p.79. 
 $20,000.

The Foundation Stone of Western Americana

36.  Lewis, Meriwether, and William 
Clark: HISTORY OF THE EXPEDI-
TION UNDER THE COMMAND OF 
CAPTAINS LEWIS AND CLARK, 
TO THE SOURCES OF THE MIS-
SOURI, THENCE ACROSS THE 
ROCKY MOUNTAINS AND DOWN 
THE RIVER COLUMBIA TO THE 
PACIFIC OCEAN. PERFORMED 
DURING THE YEARS 1804–5–6. . . . 
Philadelphia: Published by Bradford 
and Inskeep, 1814. Two volumes. Six 
maps and charts, including the large 
folding map. Contemporary gilt tree 
calf, rebacked to style, spine gilt, black 
morocco label, period marbled endpa-
pers. Very good. 

The most famous of all western travel nar-
ratives, and the cornerstone of any collection of Western Americana. Described 
by Wagner-Camp as “the definitive account of the most important exploration of 
the North American continent,” the book describes the expedition to explore the 
newly acquired Louisiana Purchase, undertaken from 1804 to 1806 by ascending 
the Missouri River to its source, crossing the Rocky Mountains, and reaching 



the Pacific Ocean. In total, the expedition covered some eight thousand miles 
in slightly more than twenty-eight months. They brought back the first reliable 
information about much of the area they traversed, made contact with the Indian 
inhabitants as a prelude to the expansion of the fur trade, and advanced by a 
quantum leap the geographical knowledge of the continent. 

This official account of the expedition is as much a landmark in Americana as 
the trip itself. The narrative has been reprinted many times and remains a peren-
nial American bestseller. The large folding map of the West, present herein, was 



not issued with all copies. The observations in the text make it an essential work 
of American natural history, ethnography, and science. It is the first great U.S. 
government expedition, the first book on the Rocky Mountain West, and a host of 
other smaller firsts. It is among the most famous American books. 
wagner-camp 13:1. printing and the mind of man 272. grolier american 
100, 30. howes l317. tweney 89, 44. graff 2477. sabin 40828. church 1309. 
field 928. streeter sale 1777. streeter, americana beginnings 52.  
shaw & shoemaker 31924. hill 1017. reese, best of the west 37. $140,000.



One of the Most Important of American Atlases

37.  Tanner, Henry Schenck: A NEW AMERICAN ATLAS CONTAIN-
ING MAPS OF THE SEVERAL STATES OF THE NORTH AMERI-
CAN UNION, PROJECTED AND DRAWN ON A UNIFORM SCALE 
FROM DOCUMENTS FOUND IN PUBLIC OFFICES OF THE 
UNITED STATES AND STATE GOVERNMENTS, AND OTHER 
ORIGINAL AND AUTHENTIC INFORMATION by Henry S. Tanner. 
Philadelphia: H. S. Tanner, 1823. Letterpress half title, 1p. index and 18pp. 
text. Engraved titlepage with vignette of the “First Landing of Columbus in 
the New World,” eighteen fine handcolored engraved maps (sixteen double-
page, two folding). Folio. Expertly bound to style in half russia and contem-
porary marbled boards, spine gilt, black morocco label. Expert restoration 
along the fore-edge of the title-leaf and index leaves. Very good. 

A fine copy of the first collected edition of “the most distinguished atlas pub-
lished in the United States during the engraving period” (Ristow). 

Tanner’s New American Atlas contains the most accomplished series of maps 
of America that had yet appeared in an atlas. Of the greatest importance were the 
maps of American states. These maps were drawn up using a careful combination 
of original surveys and the best existing published sources. 



The evident high cost of 
production caused the pub-
lishers to decide to issue the 
maps in five separate parts, 
which were published from 
1819 to 1823. A second revised 
edition appeared in 1825. The 
maps, all of which are care-
fully handcolored, include a 
double-page world map, four 
double-page maps of conti-
nents, a map of South Amer-
ica on two joined sheets (num-
bered 6 and 7 in the index), a 
map of North America on four 
joined sheets (numbered 8 to 
11), and eleven double-page 
maps of the various states. 

The very large map of 
North America is of particu-
lar beauty and note. “This 
map was a landmark—a 
great cartographical achieve-
ment. . . . Tanner made good use of a large number of intervening maps, those of 
interest here being Humboldt’s ‘New Spain,’ Pike’s various maps, Long’s map, 
and ‘Pedro Walker’s Map of New California. . . . This 1822 map of North America 
was the progenitor of a long line of famous maps”—Wheat. 

Contemporary reviews of the atlas were favorable: A New American Atlas 
“is decidedly one of the most splendid works of the kind ever executed in this 
country” (United States Gazette, September 1823). Never “has either America or 
Europe, produced a geographical description of the several States of the Union, 
so honorable to the Arts, and so creditable to the nation as Tanner’s American 
Atlas” (National Advocate, August 1824). Perhaps the most enthusiastic report 
came from scholar Jared Sparks, who wrote in the April 1824 issue of the North 
American Review that “as an American Atlas, we believe Mr. Tanner’s work to 
hold a rank far above any other, which has been published.” 
howes t29. phillips, atlases 1376. ristow, pp.154, 193–98. rumsey 2892.  
sabin 94319. wheat transmississippi west 350; ii, pp.82–87.  
National Advocate, August 1824. $85,000.



John Quincy Adams on the First Amendment:  
“. . . the expression of sentiments, proclaimed in the Declaration  
of Independence as the Law of God and Nature against oppression . . .”

38. Adams, John Quincy: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
JOHN QUINCY ADAMS, AS A MEMBER OF THE HOUSE OF REP-
RESENTATIVES, TO CONSTITUENT ANTHONY COLLAMORE, 
REGARDING TWO OF THE PREEMINENT ISSUES OF THE 
ANTEBELLUM ERA—SLAVERY, AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT 
RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE TO PETITION GOVERNMENT FOR 
THE REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES]. Washington, D. C. April 3, 1837. 
[3] pp. autograph letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet. One vertical and two 
horizontal folds. Neat, early repairs along the folds (mostly the horizontal 
fold). Light staining on (blank) fourth page. Very good. In a half morocco 
and cloth clamshell box. 

A remarkable John Quincy Adams letter—being the former president’s long, 
detailed, and passionate defense of the First Amendment right of the American 
people to petition the government for the redress of grievances. Written in his post-
presidency, while he was serving as a member of the House of Representatives 
from Massachusetts, the letter is also indicative of Adams’ views on slavery and 
slave holders. This letter to a constituent melds Adams’ strident defense of the right 
to petition with his personal opposition to slavery. As David Frederick observes, 
“more than any other congressman, Adams seized on the relationship between slav-
ery and the right of petition and best articulated the idea that the bondage of blacks 
in the South infringed the freedom of white petitioners in the North.” 

Of John Quincy Adams’ defense of the right to petition the government, biogra-
pher Paul Nagel writes that it was a cause that “would benefit the American repub-
lic, as well as humanity at large.” Nagel asserts that Adams’ stand was often so 
unpopular in Congress “that Adams had the pleasure of thinking he stood alone 
against all the malevolence in the universe.” The right to petition government is 
enshrined in the First Amendment to the Constitution, alongside the provisions 
for the right to free speech, to freedom of religion, freedom of the press, and free-
dom of assembly. In this powerful and moving letter, John Quincy Adams shows 
that he held the right to petition in equal esteem with the other rights guaranteed 
therein, and he would prove himself to be its foremost champion. 

John Quincy Adams was personally opposed to slavery, but not a vocal public 
abolitionist. Regardless, as early as 1831—his first year in Congress—he began 
submitting petitions to the House of Representatives that were sent to him by citi-
zens who sought to abolish the slave trade in the District of Columbia. Though 
not an ardent or vocal abolitionist, Adams was a firm supporter of the right of 
citizens to petition the government. The mid-1830s saw a great rise in petitions 



to Congress to abolish slavery, especially calling for an end to the slave trade 
in the District of Columbia (the belief being that Congress could exercise this 
power in the District, if not in individual states). As a result, the right to peti-
tion came under assault beginning in late 1835, and Adams worked to defend 
the right against the efforts of southern slave holders and northern supporters of 
Andrew Jackson. Adams’ efforts “made him the most famous—or notorious—of 
combatants on the floor of Congress during the next decade” (Nagel). In May of 
1836 the House of Representatives passed the Pinckney Resolutions, the third of 



which contained the so-called “Gag Rule,” which instructed that all petitions or 
memorials relating to slavery in any way would be laid on the table without being 
printed, discussed, or referred to committee. Adams’ vocal opposition to the Gag 
Rule only increased the flood of anti-slavery petitions that poured into his office. 

The present letter was written less than a year after the passage of the Gag 
Rule. Two months before he wrote the letter, Adams attempted to submit to the 
House what he said was a petition from Virginia slaves, and southern congress-
men responded by threatening to censure Adams for his attempt. Adams was no 
doubt still smarting from the experience when he wrote the present letter to Dr. 
Anthony Collamore of Pembroke, Massachusetts, with whom Adams exchanged 
a few letters in the 1830s, mostly on the subject of Revolutionary War pensions. 
Collamore apparently sent Adams a letter on March 10, inquiring about legisla-
tion on Revolutionary veteran pensions, and expressing support for Adams’ 
efforts on behalf of abolitionist societies to petition the federal government for 
the abolition of slavery. Adams used the opportunity to vent his feelings on the 
right of petition, and also to decry the actions and motivations of the pro-slavery 
forces. Adams writes that citizens who live in states that forbid slavery are blessed 
with “uncontaminated freedom,” and he calls slavery an “enormous evil.” He 
also describes, in deeply personal terms, his intellectual journey toward support 
of the right of the abolitionists to petition their legislators and his remorse over 
his slow-developing opposition to slavery. The letter is also wonderfully illustra-
tive of Adams’ relationship with his constituents, and his deep sensitivity to their 
concerns and beliefs. 

Adams writes: 

 The assurances of your approbation to the course pursued by me in the House 
of Representatives of the last Congress in defence of the right of Petition, is very 
gratifying to me. If I have a political sin to answer for before Heaven it is for 
discountenancing beyond measure the Petitions for the abolition of slavery in the 
District of Columbia, and all abolition movements in the United States blessed 
with uncontaminated freedom. I have perhaps some apology to make to the warm 
hearted and well-meaning abolitionists, whose zeal for the suppression of an 
enormous evil has been more fervent than my own. I have certainly none to make 
to the ruffian Slaveholder, who would burn me at the stake or send me to the Peni-
tentiary, for asking the question, whether among the rights of human nature, of 
which the American slave is robbed by his master is included the right of Petition 
to Congress.  
 I know that the vast majority of my constituents, were not inclined to coun-
tenance the petitions for the abolition of slavery in the District of Columbia, 
nor disposed to favour any of the movements of the abolition societies. I had 
favoured none of them myself. But when the popular feeling against them, broke 
out into riotous disturbances of their meetings—into demands from Governors of 



Slave States, that free citizens should be delivered up to be hung for the expres-
sion of sentiments, proclaimed in the Declaration of Independence as the Law 
of God and Nature against oppression, when I saw the President of the United 
States spurring Congress to acts of tyranny for the suppression of the freedom 
of the press and of correspondence by mail, I could join in no such measures to 
silence the mere voice of Petition. My indignation was roused by the Resolutions 
reported by H. L. Pinckney, and adopted by the House, smothering all discussion 
of them on the 25th and 26th of May 1836. . . . I resisted the repassage on the 18th 
of January last, of the Resolution to nail upon the table, without discussion all 



Petitions and Papers relating to slavery or the abolition of slavery; and I per-
sisted in presenting them as long as the house would receive them. For the last 
four weeks the majority of the House deliberately and inflexibly refused me the 
permission to present these Petitions, and upwards of one hundred and fifty of 
them signed by more than twelve thousand names, were left upon my hands at the 
close of the session. The Massachusetts Delegation generally Governor Lincoln 
Mr. Lawrence and Mr. Briggs particularly supported me throughout this trial; but 
I received no support from any other quarter of the House, and nothing was left to 
sustain me, but the approving voice of my constituents. Your letter therefore was 
cheering to me, not only as the expression of your opinion, but as an index of the 
opinions of many other respectable persons.  
 The proceedings of the Legislature of the Commonwealth upon the subject 
have also served to confirm me in the conviction that whatever flinching from 
the cause of human freedom, and the rights of American citizens there may be 
in other parts of the Union, Massachusetts will be true to her principles, and the 
descendants from the Pilgrims of Plymouth will not dishonour their forefathers.

Adams begins the letter with a paragraph addressing the main subject of Colla-
more’s most recent letter: Revolutionary War pensions. He writes that he is send-
ing Collamore printed copies of the two most recent Congressional Acts regard-
ing pensions, those of July 4, 1836 and March 3, 1837. He writes:

 I was desirous of extending the provisions of the Latter act to every living widow 
of a revolutionary soldier, whether married before or after the service, and with-
out excepting those remarried since the death of their husbands. I prepared an 
amendment to that effect but the Bill passed on the last night of the session, when 
the pressure of any amendment would have hazarded the fate of the Bill itself.

The Gag Rule was not rescinded until December 1844, when the House of Rep-
resentatives approved John Quincy Adams’ resolution repealing it, 108 to 80. 
This letter is an outstanding statement of the former President’s ardent defense of 
a bedrock constitutional principle—the right of the people to petition their gov-
ernment—and an eloquent discourse on the corrupting effects of slavery on the 
American character. 

One of the greatest letters by Adams, and a statement of First Amendment 
rights that resonates today. 
David C. Frederick, “John Quincy Adams, Slavery, and the Disappearance of the Right 
of Petition” in Law and History Review, Vol. 9, No. 1 (Spring 1991), pp.113–55.  
William Lee Miller, Arguing about Slavery. The Great Battle in the United States Con-
gress (New York, 1996). Paul C. Nagel, John Quincy Adams. A Public Life, a Private Life 
(Cambridge, Ma., 1999), pp.354–81. $125,000.



“The most famous of all the shipboard revolts,”  
with the Remarkable Frontispiece

39. Barber, John W.: A HISTORY OF THE AMISTAD CAPTIVES: 
BEING A CIRCUMSTANTIAL ACCOUNT OF THE CAPTURE OF 
THE SPANISH SCHOONER AMISTAD, BY THE AFRICANS ON 
BOARD; THEIR VOYAGE, AND CAPTURE NEAR LONG ISLAND, 
NEW YORK; WITH BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF EACH OF 
THE SURVIVING AFRICANS. ALSO, AN ACCOUNT OF THE TRI-
ALS . . . COMPILED FROM AUTHENTIC SOURCES. New Haven, Ct.: 
E. L. & J. W. Barber, 1840. 32pp. plus folding frontispiece, partially hand-
colored. Antique-style three-quarter calf, leather label. Minor foxing. Very 
good. The exceedingly rare folding frontispiece, usually found with some 
repairs, is entirely unsophisticated and in excellent condition. 

First edition of Barber’s exceedingly rare history document-
ing one of the most important events of its time, published 
the same year the New Haven court ruled the slave owners 
had no claim on the Amistad rebels, preceding publication 
of Adams’ and Baldwin’s 1841 Supreme Court arguments. 
Featuring the large folding engraved frontispiece depict-
ing the death of the Amistad’s captain, along with Barber’s 
thirty-eight engraved profiles of the Amistad rebels made 
during his visits to jail, a map of Mendi and a Mendi vil-
lage in Africa, and an engraving of nine Amistad Africans 
chained in the slave ship that took them to Cuba. “To 
many, especially African Americans enslaved and free, the 
Amistad rebels rekindled the radical egalitarian hope of the American Revolu-
tion . . .”—Rediker, The Amistad Rebellion. 

The Amistad rebellion is “the most famous of all the shipboard revolts”—Tay-
lor. “In 1839, fifty-three enslaved Africans rose up, killed two members of the 
Cuban slaver’s crew, made prisoners their so-called ‘masters,’ Ruiz and Montes, 
took control of the vessel and sailed it to Long Island, New York. These self-
emancipated rebels were then captured by the U.S. Navy, towed ashore, and 
incarcerated in New Haven”—Rediker, “The African Origins of the Amistad 
Rebellion, 1839.” 

“The rebellion became one of the most important events of its time. . . . 
Assisted in their legal battle by distinguished attorneys Roger S. Baldwin and 
former president John Quincy Adams, who made dramatic speeches before the 
U.S. Supreme Court in February and March 1841, the Amistad rebels won their 
freedom. . . . The abolitionist movement claimed a great, historic, and altogether 
unlikely victory”—Rediker, The Amistad Rebellion. 



This rare first edition of A History of the Amistad Captives contains the most 
famous image of the Amistad rebellion in its large frontispiece (9½ x 19 inches 
unfolded), engraved by John Warner Barber. He “attended the court hearings of 
Jan. 7–13, 1840, and was present when Judge Andrew Judson ruled that the Afri-
cans were recently, and therefore illegally, imported to Cuba, and hence not to be 
returned to their so-called owners, Ruiz and Montes. On April 1, Barber began 
to draw the Amistad Africans in jail. Over the next two months he would create 
drawings and engravings of them to illustrate the 32-page pamphlet”—Rediker, 
The Amistad Rebellion. Barber’s powerful frontispiece depicts “the rebels as iden-
tifiable individuals—Cinqué at the far left with the cane knife in hand, attack-
ing Captain Ferrer, and the similarly armed Konoma at the far right, rushing into 
battle”—Rediker, “The African Origins of the Amistad Rebellion, 1839.” 

Though Barber’s engraving depicts graphic violence, it also projects an unusu-
ally peaceful, almost tranquil overall tone. The Africans are not savages caught 
up in maniacal rage. They stand in contrast to the gruesome imagery depicted 
in the only other slave rebellion to be pictured in an engraving in the U.S. before 
the Civil War, in the Horrid Massacre in Virginia, which captures Nat Turner’s 
rebellion in Virginia in 1831. Barber’s image of the Amistad reflected one half of 
an absolute dilemma—the Amistad rebels had to perpetrate violence in order to 
gain their freedom, as the artist described their purpose in the engraving’s cap-
tion. It was a life or death situation. “The engraving circulated widely with the 
pamphlet and as a broadside, some copies of which were hand-colored, presum-
ably by Barber himself”—Rediker, The Amistad Rebellion. 

Virtually unobtainable complete with Barber’s engraved frontispiece, A His-
tory . . . also contains printings of “newspaper articles from the New London Gazette 
and the New York Journal of Commerce; court records, including depositions by 



Ruiz, Montes, Madden, and Bacon, a traveler to the Gallinas Coast; African nar-
ratives of the Middle Passage; an account of the culture of the Mendi people; dip-
lomatic correspondence; and most importantly a section of Barber’s own original 
creation: illustrated biographical sketches of the Africans, based on ‘personal con-
versation with them, by means of James Covey, the Interpreter.’ During his visits 
to the jail, Barber drew portraits, from which he would engrave silhouettes of the 
Africans, including Covey. Barber added several other illustrations to the portraits: 
a map of Mendi country, with regard to the other portions of Africa . . . a depiction 
of nine of the Amistad Africans as they sat cramped and huddled together on the 
lower deck of the slave ship that carried them from Lomboko to Havana; and a rep-
resentation of a Mendi village . . .”—Rediker, The Amistad Rebellion. 

A rare and incredibly important work in the long and difficult struggle towards 
abolishing slavery in the United States. Not in Blockson. 
sabin 3324. dumond 24. american imprints 40-480. library company, afro-
americana imprints 881. Eric Robert Taylor, If We Must Die: Shipboard Insurrec-
tions in the Era of the Atlantic Slave Trade (Baton Rouge: Louisiana State University 
Press, 2006), p.151. Marcus Rediker, “The African Origins of the Amistad Rebellion, 
1839” in International Review of Social History, Special Issue 21, Mutiny and Maritime 
Radicalism in the Age of Revolution: A Global Survey, edited by Clare Anderson, Niklas 
Frykman, et al. (Cambridge, England: Press Syndicate of the University of Cambridge, 
[2013]), pp.15–33. Marcus Rediker, The Amistad Rebellion: An Atlantic Odyssey of Slav-
ery and Freedom (New York: Viking, 2012), pp.3, 9–10, 160–61. $25,000.

A Remarkable Assemblage of Pamphlets and Manuscripts  
on Mid-19th-Century Cuba, with an Emphasis on Slavery  
and Possible Annexation by the United States

40.  [Cuba]: [MAJOR COMPILATION OF MID-19th-CENTURY CUBAN 
PAMPHLETS AND MANUSCRIPTS ON SLAVERY, ANNEXATION 
BY THE UNITED STATES, AND OTHER SUBJECTS]. Madrid, 
Havana, and other locations. 1840–1861. Four volumes. Original Span-
ish half calf and floral-patterned paper-covered boards, spines gilt, titles 
reading “Cuba Publicaciones Varias.” Minor scuffing to some spine ends, 
boards of volume four dampstained and heavily worn and chipped (affect-
ing only two imprints in the volume), a handful of loose leaves. Contents 
generally clean, some documents folded to fit the binding. Very good. 

An impressive collection of imprints and manuscript documents related to Cuba 
in the middle of the 19th century. The contents include forty pamphlets (contain-
ing numerous folding plates), a large folding map, fifteen manuscripts, and eleven 
newspaper articles; the spine title on each volume translates to “Several Cuban 
Publications.” The largest work in this wide-ranging compilation is the 600-page 



Proyecto de Inmigración Africana para las Islas de Cuba y Puerto Rico y el Imperio 
de Brasil, published in Havana in 1860. This work fills most of the final volume. 
The folding map mentioned above is titled Mapa de Correos que Comprende las 
Lineas de Comunicacion que Hay Establecidas en la Isla de Cuba . . . , published 
in 1851. 

Other important works include Abusos Judiciales en la Habana, Publicados 
por dos Cubanos (Madrid, 1841), Jose Saco’s Ideas Sobre la Incorporación de Cuba 
en los Estados-Unidos (Paris, 1848), Manifiesto de la Junta Cubana al Pueblo de 
Cuba (New York, 1855), and La Esclavitud en la Isla de Cuba (Paris, 1856). Some 
of the pamphlets are not traced in OCLC, such as the ten-page report on an 1841 
uprising which begins “Memorial ajustado del juicio de residencia del Sr. Brig-
adier D. Pedro Carrillo de Albornoz, Gobernador”; and a fifteen-page Tributo 
Fúnebre a la Memoria del Señor Doctor Don Prudencio de Hechevarrio i O`Gavan 
(Havana, 1846). 

Many of the works discuss the issues of slavery, already outlawed in most of 
the rest of the Caribbean and on all of the English and French colonial islands. 
A number of others address the possibility of annexation by the United States, as 
the North Americans greedily looked about in the wake of the Mexican-American 



War, and Southerners hoped to expand the realm of slavery by adding Cuba to 
the Union. A weak Spain was forced to defend its last great colonial holding in 
the Americas against filibusters launched by an imperially inclined United States. 

Most of the manuscripts are dated 1840–45 and can be found in the first vol-
ume. Three are signed by Cuba’s Capitan General, Geronimo Valdés. The fourth 
volume contains a 112-page manuscript in Spanish, entitled “Discurso de Lord 
John Russell,” dated Feb. 9, 1850, a transcription of a speech given by the Prime 
Minister of Great Britain to the House of Commons, in which he discusses at 
length the current status of British colonial governments throughout the Antil-
les. Several of the manuscripts are addressed to, or relate to, Havana lawyer and 
author Bernardo de Hechavarria y O’Gaban. 

A wealth of information on the commerce, including slavery, of 19th-century 
Cuba, with numerous unique manuscript items and exceedingly rare printed 
works and periodicals. Judging from the European imprints and the Spanish 
binding, this collection was almost certainly assembled in Spain, probably by a 
government official with an intimate knowledge of the players and issues at stake. 
A complete list of all contents, in Spanish, is available upon request.  $17,500.

The Most Important Color Plate Book  
Produced in 19th-Century America

41.  Audubon, John James, and John Bachman: THE VIVIPAROUS QUAD-
RUPEDS OF NORTH AMERICA. New York: J. J. Audubon (- V. G. Audu-
bon), 1845–1846 [but actually 1849]. Three volumes. Elephant folio broad-
sheets. Three lithographic titlepages, three leaves of letterpress contents. 
150 handcolored lithographic plates after John James Audubon and John 
Woodhouse Audubon, the backgrounds after Victor Audubon, printed 
and colored by J. T. Bowen of Philadelphia. Expertly bound to style in half 
dark purple morocco and period purple cloth, spines gilt with raised bands, 
marbled edges and endpapers. [with:] THE VIVIPAROUS QUADRU-
PEDS OF NORTH AMERICA. Three volumes. Half titles, list of sub-
scribers. Six handcolored lithographed plates (i.e. plates 124 and 151–155). 
Small quarto. Expertly bound to style uniform to the above in half purple 
morocco and period purple cloth, marbled endpapers. Very good. 

A beautiful set of the first elephant folio edition of Audubon’s Quadrupeds, com-
plete with the first issue of the separate text volumes. 

This is Audubon’s final great natural history work. Unlike the double-elephant 
folio edition of The Birds of America, which was printed in London, the Quad-
rupeds was produced in the United States. It was the largest and most significant 
color plate book produced in America in the 19th century, and a fitting monument 
to Audubon’s continuing genius. 



The work was originally published in thirty parts, each containing five plates, 
and priced at ten dollars per number. The first proofs were ready in 1842, but 
Audubon was fully employing the services of the lithographer J. T. Bowen on 
the octavo edition of The Birds of America, which was the greatest money-maker 
of any of the Audubon family ventures. Instead, Audubon and his sons busied 
themselves in gathering subscribers, signing up over 200 by the summer of 1844 
(eventually the subscription list reached 300). The last part of the octavo Birds 
appeared in May 1844, and publication of the folio Quadrupeds commenced 
immediately with the first number being issued in January 1845. The first volume 
was completed within the year. Audubon’s health began to fail dramatically, and 
responsibility for new art work fell mainly on his son, John Woodhouse Audu-
bon, with some help from his brother, Victor. The second volume was completed 
in March 1847. But as John Woodhouse travelled first to Texas, then to London 
and Europe, the pace slowed further. The final number was issued early in 1849. 
By this time the elder Audubon had become completely senile (“his mind is all 
in ruins” Bachman wrote sadly in June, 1848). He died in early 1851. In the end 



about half of the plates were based on the work of John James and half on the 
efforts of John Woodhouse. 

Audubon’s collaborator on the text of the Quadrupeds was naturalist and 
Lutheran clergyman John Bachman, who was a recognized authority on the sub-
ject in the United States. The two began their association when Audubon stayed 
with Bachman and his family in Charleston for a month in 1831. This friendship 
was later cemented by the marriage of Audubon’s sons, Victor and John, to Bach-
man’s daughters, Maria and Eliza. Audubon knew Bachman’s contribution to the 
Quadrupeds would be crucial, especially because of his concerns over his own 
technical knowledge. By 1840, Bachman had become indispensable to the Quad-
rupeds project, and as Audubon showed increasing signs of vagueness, Bachman 
found himself writing most of the text, with some help from Victor, who was the 
primary business manager of the project. The text appeared between December 
1846 and the spring of 1854. Two issues of the third volume of the text are known, 
the present being the preferred second issue, with the supplementary text and the 
six octavo-sized plates issued in 1854, being images not found in the folio atlas. 

The elephant folio edition of Audubon’s Quadrupeds will always be compared 
to the incomparable Birds. It should be judged in its own right, however, as one 
of the grandest American works of natural history ever produced, and one of the 
greatest American illustrated works ever created. 
bennett, p.5. wood, p.208. nissen 162. reese, stamped with a national 
character 36. sabin 2367. Ford, Audubon’s Animals (New York, 1951). Sarah Boehme, 
ed., John James Audubon in the West (New York, 2000), especially Ron Tyler’s essay, 
“The Publication of The Viviparous Quadrupeds of North America,” pp.119–82, and 
Robert Peck’s essay, “Audubon and Bachman, a Collaboration in Science,” pp.71–115. 
 $580,000.



Commodore Perry Arrives in Japan for the First Time in 1853:  
A “Black Ship” Scroll of the American Fleet on Its Preliminary Visit

42. [Perry Japan Expedition]: URAGA NO OMOKAGE [SITUATION IN 
URAGA]. [Uraga Bay, Japan. July, 1853]. Pen and ink manuscript scroll on 
thick mulberry paper, in Japanese, 10½ x 125 inches. Mounted on a wooden 
roller and with a small contemporary cloth extension panel to the scroll, 
cotton tie. Manuscript backed on thick paper, a few worm holes at upper 
margin of the final panel, occasional brown stain at upper margins of first 
few panels, a few tiny holes, some old creases. Very good. 

A Japanese manuscript depiction showing the parade of Commodore Matthew 
Perry and his forces on the shore at Uraga Bay, to visit the Japanese Princes, on 
July 14, 1853. An important piece of American naval and diplomatic history, and a 
rare survival of a Japanese “Black Ship” Scroll for the 1853 arrival of Perry, this is 
one of only a handful to have survived. 

Perry’s sudden arrival near the entrance to Tokyo Bay at Uraga on July 8, 1853 
with two sloops and two paddle-steamer battleships, carrying letters and gifts to 
deliver to the Emperor, threw the Japanese authorities into a tailspin. The reports 
went back to the Emperor, who immediately took ill, presumably fearing an inva-
sion. For several days there was a stand-off, the smaller Japanese vessels amass-
ing around the American vessels, one of which had ninety-two cannons. Local 
warlord families took up arms all around the Bay and made promises of men for 
the defense of Edo. For five days the stand-off continued and Perry stayed in his 
cabin and let it be known he had a letter from President Fillmore to deliver to the 
Emperor, and only the Emperor or his emissary could receive it. The Japanese 
first threatened him, then tried to bribe him to leave and go to Nagasaki to com-
plete his mission. Perry stood firm and ignored the Japanese demands. 

Perry sent out smaller boats to start surveying the area and the Japanese stood 
aside, wondering if the cannon would strike them. On July 14 a hastily erected 
tent was put up on the shore of the bay, and two sons of the Emperor, Princes Ido 
and Toda, came down by Imperial barge from Edo and sat in the tent to receive 
the letters. Perry arrived with his troops, his marching band playing the Stars 
and Stripes, flags flying. He formally delivered the letters and said he would be 
back in a year for an answer to the President’s call for a trade treaty with Japan, 
protection for shipwrecked sailors, and the establishment of refueling stations for 
American ships in the Western Pacific. The Japanese asked him to leave quickly, 
but he stayed anchored for a further three days, then spent some time doing sur-
veys of other parts of Edo Bay, returning via Okinawa, to winter at the American 
station in Hong Kong. He returned the following February with a larger flotilla, 
strengthened by newly-completed battleship steamers sent out from the States. 
The second meeting took place at Yokohama from February to June 1854, where 



Perry insisted that negotiations begin, and at that time there was an exchange of 
diplomatic gifts. A provisional treaty was signed in 1854 but the full trading treaty 
was not completed until 1858 after Harris came to Japan as U. S. Consul, and set 
about finalizing the negotiations. 

The artist of this piece certainly documented the action well. It begins with a 
panel showing an American officer and three soldiers from the ship, continues 
with eight sketches of hats, seven instruments of the band and a naval sword, 
two small barges that brought the crew and troops to the shore, a detailed anno-
tated sketch of the flagship Susquehanna, followed by the procession of the 300 
Americans from the shore to the receiving tents, the Stars and Stripes waving, 
and including the band, and a similar sketch of the Japanese procession with clan 
banners, a sketch of the receiving area with a parade ground and two tents, and 
a final view of Uraga Bay with the four American ships at anchor and the landing 
place on the shoreline. 

While the census for the scrolls and scroll fragments depicting Perry’s second 
arrival in 1854 number at least twenty in institutional hands, for the 1853 arrival of 
Perry, we locate only one—a ten-foot watercolor scroll in the British Museum, for 
which this is either a precursor or a contemporary near-copy. A close comparison 
with the British Museum scroll has yet to be accomplished, but there are textual 
differences in some of the captions, and it appears from the sketchy monochrome 
nature and uncolored state of this scroll that it is more likely a provisional sketch 



done from observation by a Japanese artist who attended the event, rather than 
a contemporary finished scroll. It is likely that after the meeting with Perry, the 
warlord attendees would have been presented with a finished watercolor scroll. 
This scroll may well be the original, provisional version of that finished sketch. 

An extraordinarily rare and important “Black Ship” Japanese scroll.  $47,500.

The Greatest Color Plate Book Produced in the 19th-Century Caribbean

43.  Cantero, Justo G. and Eduardo Laplante: LOS INGENIOS. COLLEC-
CION DE VISTAS DE LOS PRINCIPALES INGENIOS DE AZU-
CAR DE LA ISLA DE CUBA. EDICCION DE LUJO. EL TEXTO 
REDACTADO POR JUSTO G. CANTERO; LAS LAMINAS DIBU-
JADAS DEL NATURAL Y LITOGRAFIADAS POR EDUARDO 
LAPLANTE. Havana: Lithografia de L. Marquier, 1857. Twenty-eight 
color lithographs finished with hand-coloring, each image printed with 
multiple tint stones by L. Marquier after Laplante, each image within a 
gold border. Publisher’s small blindstamp in lower margin of each image. 
Without title, text, or eight colored line cuts, but comprising the complete 
suite of color lithographs. Folio. Expertly bound to style in half dark purple 
morocco and marbled boards. Very good. 

A very rare and handsome series of views of the island of Cuba, showing both the 
plantations and mechanical means of sugar production. “Outside of the United 
States, the best color printing work in the Americas in the 19th century was done 
in Havana. . . . The community of lithographers in the mid-19th century were pri-
marily French immigrants, reflecting the Parisian tastes of the wealthy classes in 
Cuba. The book illustrates the major sugar estates of the island (the source of that 
wealth) in beautifully executed plates”—Reese. These plates present detailed 
views of the main sugar works in Cuba. The plates are titled: 

1) “Vista general de los almacenes de regla . . . la Habana” 
2) “Valle de la Magdalena” 
3) “Casa de Calderas del Ingenio Sta. Susana” 
4) “Ingenio Flor de Cuba” 
5) “Ingenio Flor de Cuba (Casa de Calderas)” 
6) “Ingo. La Ponina” 
7) “Ingenio Manaca” 
8) “Ingenio Intrepido” 
9) “Ingenio Tinguaro” 
10) “Ingenio el Progreso” 
11) “Casa de Calderas del Ingo. Victoria” 
12) “Ingenio Acana” 
13) “Ingenio Sn. Rafael” 
14) “Ingenio Union” 



15) “Casa de Calderas del Ingenio Asuncion” 
16) “Ingenio Monserrate” (expertly repaired tear) 
17) “Casa de Calderas del Ingenio Armonia” 
18) “Casa de Calderas del Ingenio Alava” 
19) “Ingenio Trinidad” 
20) “Casa de Calderas del Ingo. Sn. Martin” 
21) “Ingenio Purisima Concepcion (a) Echeverria” 
22) “Ingenio La Amistad” 
23) “Ingenio Buena-Vista” 
24) “Ingenio Sta. Teresa (a) Agüica” 
25) “Ingenio San Jose de la Angosta” 
26) “Casa de Caldera del Ingenio Sta. Rosa” 
27) “Ingenio el Narciso” 
28) “Ingenio Güinia” 

“This is probably the most beautiful colorplate book produced in the western 
hemisphere during the [19th] century. . . . The lithographs in this book were 
produced from two, and in some cases three, tints and then hand-colored; in all 
aspects the quality of the work has never been surpassed”—McGrath. 

This is only the second copy of this work we are aware of on the market in 
the last thirty years. The previous copy, which was identical to this (the suite of 
twenty-eight color plates) was in the Reese Collection of 19th-Century American 



Color Plate Books, now part of the Crystal Bridges Museum. That copy was 
exhibited at the Grolier Club, the Huntington Library, and the Amon Carter 
Museum as part of the “Stamped with a National Character” show. 
reese, stamped with a national character 87. mcgrath, p.86. sabin 17782.
 $50,000.

A Major Wagner-Camp Rarity

44.  Olmstead, Samuel R.: THE GOLD MINES OF K A NSAS A ND 
NEBR ASK A [cover title]. New York. 1859. 16pp. plus folding map, with 
a contemporary leather wallet. 16mo. Original printed wrappers, sewn as 
issued. Some separation along lower portion of spine, light staining and 
stray pencil marks to wrappers. Scattered foxing. About very good. 

The very rare fi rst edition, with contemporary provenance, of this ephemeral 
pamphlet on Kansas and Nebraska mining opportunities. “This little guide is 
one of a handful not recorded by LeRoy Hafen in his Pike’s Peak Guide Books. 
A brief introduction is followed by letters or extracts from letters written in the 
late fall from Cherry Creek. The guide was apparently sponsored by the Toledo, 
Wabash and Great Western Railroad whose lines are described on pp.14–16”—
Streeter. The folding map at the rear of the pamphlet depicts that company’s rail 
line from Toledo to St. Joseph, Missouri. 



Olmstead was editor of The New York Sun and his introduction answers ques-
tions relating to the “new El Dorado just coming to notice on the borders of our 
Western civilization.” He notes that the same spirit of enterprise which possessed 
Columbus, Sir Walter Raleigh, and De Soto is now inherited by the “sons of New 
England” who “are willing to take upon themselves the struggles and difficulties 
that ever attend upon the track of the pioneer.” 

This copy belonged to Andrew J. Crane of Waterbury, Vermont, a member of 
the Vermont 10th Volunteer Regiment during the Civil War and later the inventor 
of a “new and improved meat grinder,” and is accompanied by his leather folding 
wallet in which the pamphlet was stored. 

One of the most elusive Wagner-Camp titles, this pamphlet brought $2200 at 
the Streeter Sale and has appeared at auction only twice since, most recently at 
the Snider sale in 2005, where his copy realized $60,000. 
streeter sale 2126. wagner-camp 337a. wheat transmississippi 989. 
 $52,500.

The Only Known Copy of the Official Tennessee Printing  
of the Confederate Constitution,  
Printed Immediately after Tennessee’s Secession

45.  [Tennessee]: [Confederate States of America]: LEGISLATIVE DOCU-
MENTS. BY AUTHORITY. [N.p., likely Nashville. ca. early July 1861]. 
Broadside, 23 x 15¼ inches. Minor edge wear, some staining, old folds, 
small marginal chip to bottom right corner. Very good. 

The only known copy of this important Tennessee broadside printing of the 
Constitution of the Confederate States of America. In his 2013 bibliography, “Not 
in Allen” A Supplement to Ronald R. Allen’s Tennessee Imprints 1791–1875 with 
Some Annotations, George E. Webb, Jr. writes of this printing of the Confeder-
ate Constitution: “50,000 copies were ordered printed, but obviously not carried 
out, since this single copy surfaced in 140 years! One of the most important Ten-
nessee Confederate items ever encountered!” The single copy Webb writes about 
is the present copy offered here. 

Along with the Constitution, the document also prints a joint resolution call-
ing for 50,000 copies of the Constitution to be printed and distributed through-
out the state (dated June 29, 1861), and also “An Act to submit to the popular 
vote an ordinance for the adoption or rejection of the Permanent Constitution 
of the Confederate States” (dated June 28, 1861). The Constitution itself ranges 
over four-and-a-half columns of the five printed here, the full text of the docu-
ment as adopted unanimously by the Confederate Constitutional Convention in 
Montgomery, Alabama on March 11, 1861 and sent to the other seceding states for 



ratification. The printed attestation of the Tennessee Secretary of State reads, at 
the bottom: “State of Tennessee—I, J.E.R. Ray, Secretary of State, hereby cer-
tify that the foregoing are, respectively, true copies of the Resolutions and Ordi-
nances of the Tennessee Legislature, and Permanent Constitution of the Confed-
erate States of America.” 

Tennessee was the last state to join the Confederacy. Debate on secession raged 
throughout the state in the spring of 1861, as eastern Tennessee was staunchly 
pro-Union, while the western part of the state called for secession. Middle Ten-
nessee eventually decided the vote. While a slim majority there favored secession 
in April, by June, largely as a result of the early Confederate victory at Fort Sum-
ter, Middle Tennessee swung sharply to the cause of secession. Secession was 
formally voted by the legislature on June 8, although the document proposing 
it for consideration by the people was not printed for another three weeks. The 
Confederate Constitution was finally ratified in Tennessee in August, winning a 
victory in the popular vote by a count of 85,753 to 30,863. The legislative action 
calling for the popular vote is printed here in the first column. 

The history of the Confederate Constitution is an interesting study in the rich 
tradition of American constitutionalism. Provoked or resigned to secession as 
the only course by which they might preserve their way of life, and seeing that 
president-elect Lincoln would never permit the rupture of the United States, the 
slaveholding states hastened during the winter of 1860–61 not only to secede from 
the Union but also to form among themselves a viable, defensible nation. South 
Carolina seceded from the Union on Dec. 20, 1860, and immediately dispatched 
commissioners to the other states of the lower South to encourage secession 
throughout the region. By Feb. 1, 1861, Mississippi, Florida, Alabama, Georgia, 
Louisiana, and Texas had seceded as well; and on Feb. 4th a convention of rep-
resentatives from the seceded states met in the old state capitol at Montgomery to 
organize a new nation. 

As in 1787, when the original thirteen states wove themselves into the United 
States through a constitution, the South wove itself into a Confederacy by creat-
ing its own constitution. In early February 1861 representatives of the seceded 
states met in Montgomery, quickly approving a provisional constitution, and then 
moving on to the task of drafting a permanent constitution. On March 11, the 
Confederate Congress unanimously approved the Permanent Constitution of the 
Confederate States of America. 

While clearly modeled on the United States Constitution, the Confederate 
version sought “to incorporate Southern state rights principles into organic law” 
(Yearns, p.24). Among other substantive differences from the Federal Constitu-
tion, the Confederate preamble eliminated the “general welfare” clause; individ-
ual states were permitted to maintain their own armies and navies; the president, 



who was limited to a single, six-year term, was granted a line-item veto; Congress 
was limited in pork-barrel spending by the denial of the ability to appropriate 
money “for any internal improvement intended to facilitate commerce”; and there 
was no ban on plural office-holding. 

On March 12, Howell Cobb, president of the Confederate constitutional con-
vention, forwarded copies of the final Constitution to the secession conventions 
of the states, advising them in a covering letter that the new Constitution’s depar-
tures from the United States Constitution were intended to prevent the need 
for secession in the future. The Confederate Constitution was ratified by large 
majorities in all the state conventions, and thus became the bedrock upon which 
the Confederacy was built as an independent nation. 

An apparently unique copy of this Tennessee printing of the founding docu-
ment of the Confederacy. 
webb, “not in allen” 176 (this copy). Yearns, The Confederate Congress (1960), 
pp.22–30. $50,000.



A Rare Lithographed Edition of Vischer’s Work  
on the Giant Sequoias of California

46.  Vischer, Edward: VISCHER’S VIEWS OF CALIFORNIA. THE MAM-
MOTH TREE GROVE, CALAVERAS COUNTY, CALIFORNIA. 
AND ITS AVENUES. San Francisco: Drawn and published by Edward 
Vischer [lithographed by Kuchel, printed by Nagel], 1862. 4pp. text, plus 
additional leaf listing information for plates X, XI, and XII, letterpress index 
mounted on rear pastedown as issued. Lithographed title on card (repeated 
and mounted on front pastedown as issued), twelve lithographed plates on 
card containing twenty-five mounted lithographed illustrations. Small folio. 
Contents loose as issued. Original blue cloth portfolio with a small metal 
binder’s label attached to the rear board, reading “Buswell & Co. SF.” Bind-
ing straps perished, minor wear and light soiling to boards. Pastedowns and 
one text leaf toned, other text leaves edge-worn, scattered foxing, early 20th-
century bookplate on rear endpaper. Overall, very good. 

The first edition, second issue of Edward Vischer’s great work on the Mammoth 
Grove trees of California. Vischer migrated from Germany to Mexico at the age 
of nineteen and worked with the commercial house of Heinrich Virmond. Dis-
patched to California in 1842, he became enamored of the area and returned to San 
Francisco in 1847, working as a merchant and agent for foreign companies during 
the Gold Rush. A talented amateur artist, Vischer began to sketch the California 
scenery he encountered. “In 1861 he visited the Calaveras Big Trees. . . . In 1862 
he published a portfolio of a dozen lithographed plates of sketches made on his 
trip”—Peters. This would be his first published work. Apparently unsatisfied with 
the way lithography captured his original drawings, Vischer republished the work 
with albumen photographs of his original drawings. Both versions are very rare. 

Currey & Kruska cite three issues of the lithographed version; the present 
example is their second issue, with the lithographed title plate reading “. . . 9 
Plates With 22 Engravings” but consisting of twelve plates with twenty-five 
engravings. This is, effectively, a transitional state between Currey & Kruska’s 
first and third issues, with the full complement of plates and engravings of the 
third issue and with the extra leaf of text containing the description of the addi-
tional plates, but with the first issue of the lithographed title plate (repeated and 
mounted on front pastedown as issued). 

The cloth portfolio on this copy is intriguing as well. Usually issued in a brown 
cloth portfolio with gilt titles on the upper cover, this copy of Vischer is housed 
in a simple blue cloth binding produced by Buswell & Co., an early San Fran-
cisco bookbinder. Alexander Buswell was active in San Francisco from about 
1856 until 1905, when his bindery was likely destroyed by the 1906 San Francisco 
fire. Obviously produced specifically for this work, with the correct lithographed 



plates mounted to the endpapers, the reason for the different binding on this copy 
from others we’ve seen escapes us at present. The bookplate on the rear endpaper 
belongs to George Cary; the most prominent George Cary was a major architect 
from Buffalo, New York, most widely known for his designs for the Pan American 
Exposition of 1901. 

An excellent example of Vischer’s great lithographed work on Mammoth 
Grove. 
cowan, p.662. currey & krusk a 376 (second issue). farquhar 5. howes v132, “b.” 
streeter sale 2877. peters, california on stone, pp.198–202. $17,500.

“One of the supreme utterances of the principles of democratic freedom” 
(PMM): Earliest Publication of the Gettysburg Address in Book Form

47.  [Lincoln, Abraham]: Everett, Edward: AN ORATION DELIVERED ON 
THE BATTLEFIELD OF GETTYSBURG, (NOVEMBER 19, 1863,) 
AT THE CONSECRATION OF THE CEMETERY PREPARED FOR 
THE INTERMENT OF THE REMAINS OF THOSE WHO FELL IN 



THE BATTLES OF JULY 1st, 2d, AND 3d, 1863. New York: Baker & 
Godwin, 1863. 48pp. Publisher’s printed wrappers, publisher’s advertise-
ment on rear wrapper. Very good. In a blue morocco box. 

The earliest publication of the Get-
tysburg Address in book form. 
This edition was preceded only by 
the exceptionally rare sixteen-page 
pamphlet, The Gettysburg Solem-
nities, known in only three copies. 

Lincoln made his speech at 
the dedication of a cemetery on 
the Gettysburg battlefield some 
four months after the bloody and 
pivotal battle that turned the tide 
of the Civil War in favor of the 
Union. Lincoln’s speech was pre-
ceded by an address from Edward 
Everett, the most famous orator 
of his day. Everett’s speech took 
some ninety minutes to deliver, 
and is largely forgotten. Lin-
coln’s speech, delivered in only 
a few minutes, is immortal. It is a 
supreme distillation of American 
values, and of the sacrifices neces-
sary for the survival of liberty and freedom. “The Washington Chronicle of 18–21 
November reported extensively on this ceremony and included a verbatim text 
of ‘Edward Everett’s Great Oration.’ On the fourth day it noted in passing that 
the President had also made a speech, but gave no details. When it came to the 
separate publication on 22 November, Everett’s ‘Oration’ was reprinted from the 
standing type, but Lincoln’s speech had to be set up. It was tucked away as a final 
paragraph on page 16 of the pamphlet [The Gettysburg Solemnities]. It was simi-
larly treated when the meanly produced leaflet was replaced by a 48-page booklet 
published by Baker and Godwin of New York in the same year”—PMM. 

Lincoln’s address appears on page 40, and parenthetical notes are added indi-
cating “applause” and “long-continued applause.” A diagram on page 32 gives the 
details of the Soldiers’ National Cemetery at Gettysburg. 
howes e232, “b.” monaghan 193. grolier american 100, 72 (note).  
streeter sale 1747. sabin 23263. printing and the mind of man 351 (ref). 
Garry Wills, Lincoln at Gettysburg, pp.191–204. $60,000.



The Greatest Illustrated Book on the Arctic  
and a Major Photographically Illustrated Book

48. Bradford, William: THE ARCTIC REGIONS. ILLUSTRATED WITH 
PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN ON AN EXPEDITION TO GREENLAND 
BY WILLIAM BRADFORD. WITH DESCRIPTIVE NARRATIVE BY 
THE ARTIST. London: Chiswick Press for Sampson, Low, Marston, Low 
and Searle, 1873. Mounted on linen guards throughout. Half title, titlepage 
in red and black, dedication leaf. 141 mounted albumen prints from wet col-
lodion negatives, by John Dunmore & George Critcherson (one as a vignette 
on titlepage, one double-page, twenty-four full-page, and 115 of various sizes 
in the text). Large folio. Original brown publisher’s morocco by Leighton, 
Son & Hodge after a design by Bradford, elaborately gilt, expertly rebacked 
to style, spine with raised bands, a.e.g., marbled endpapers. Edges and 
joints expertly repaired. Very good. In an oatmeal cloth box, morocco label. 

Inspired by Elisha Kane and Lord Duf-
ferin’s accounts of the Arctic, American 
marine painter William Bradford spent 
five seasons between 1861 and 1867 sketch-
ing along the coast of Labrador. In 1869, 
with the patronage of Le Grand Lock-
wood, he sailed as far north as Baffin 
Island and Melville Bay on a purpose-built 
arctic steamer, the Panther, commanded 
by Capt. John Bartlett and manned by a 
hand-picked Newfoundland crew. 

The expedition took place during the 
summer of 1869 “solely for the purposes of 
art,” although Bradford and his compan-
ions did find time for hunting (see pho-
tograph facing page 64). Bradford sketched and drew, and according to recent 
scholarship, possibly took some of the photographs. Technical advice on the run-
ning of the expedition was provided by Dr. Isaac Hayes, an old Arctic hand who 
had first gone north with Elisha Kane’s expedition of 1853–55. Accompanying 
Bradford were photographers John Dunmore and George Critcherson from the 
well-regarded James Wallace Black Studio in Boston. 

“The three-month summer trip to the far North was a complete success. Not 
only did the expedition yield Bradford enough sketches and photographs to fur-
nish him with motifs for years, but the published account of the journey became 
one of the nineteenth century’s most spectacular photographically illustrated 
travel books. . . . The book was subsidized by Queen Victoria herself, along with 



several other members of the British Royal family, and there is no doubt that the 
volume is one of the most sumptuous of the century”—Parr & Badger. 

Looking at the photographs it is easy to imagine the hardships this pair must have 
endured. Using relatively primitive large-format plate cameras in highly hostile con-
ditions, Dunmore and Critcherson managed to capture the majestic beauty of the 
region. As Bradford wrote in his preface: “They were indefatigable in their efforts 
to overcome the obstacles which were constantly presented, and which appeared 
really to have no end.” Their photographs “may be counted not only amongst the 
earliest, but also the best polar photographs . . . they conveyed both the harsh gran-
deur of the landscape through which they travelled, and the rigours of polar travel. 
They also contributed to, indeed largely invented, that staple of Arctic expedition 
photography, the tiny ship struggling through towering sheets of ice—the classic, 
but nevertheless compelling cliché of man against the elements” (Parr & Badger). 



Although no limitation is given, fewer than 300 copies of the work are thought 
to have been published. Contemporary advertisements reveal that even with the 
patronage received, the publisher’s price was an extraordinary twenty-five guin-
eas. Of the extant examples, the large work is often found in very poor condition, 
with significant edge fading, as well as offsetting from facing images. The present 
set, from the library of noted collector Richard Manney, is in lovely condition, 
with strong contrasts and colors to the images. 
parr & badger i, p.31. Amherst/Shepard, American Painters of the Arctic (1975), 
pp.[9–10], no. 34. Gernsheim Incunabula of British Photography (1984) 570. truth-
ful lens 24. Van Haaften, “Original Sun Pictures” in NYPL Bulletin 80 (1977), p.258. 
See also Horch, “Photographs and Paintings of William Bradford” in The American Art 
Journal 5 (1973), pp.195–216. $175,000.



With Mounted Photographs  
Chronicling the Opening of Yellowstone National Park

49. Strong, William E., Gen.: A TR IP TO THE Y ELLOWSTONE 
NATIONAL PARK IN JULY, AUGUST, AND SEPTEMBER, 1875. 
Washington. 1876. 143pp. plus two folding maps, seven plates, and seven 
mounted photographic portraits. Quarto. Original three-quarter morocco 
and cloth boards, ruled and lettered in gilt. Front hinge starting, leather 
chipped in places, corners and spine extremities worn. Contemporary 
presentation inscription on front free endpaper. Some wrinkling to photo 
mounts, images fine. Light tanning, scattered light foxing. About very good. 

A presentation copy, inscribed by Strong on the front flyleaf: “Hon. Jesse Spald-
ing / Compliments of / Wm. E. Strong / Chicago / Nov. 16 1876.” Spalding (1828–
1904) was an important figure in the Chicago lumber business during the second 
half of the 19th century. Politically well-connected, he was eventually appointed 
as a director of Union Pacific Railroad by President Benjamin Harrison in 1882. 

An interesting journal of a fifty-three day hunting and fishing trip to Yellow-
stone via rail, stage, horseback, and the Missouri River, undertaken by Strong in 
the company of Secretary of War William Belknap, Gen. Randolph Marcy, and 
Gen. James Forsyth, in the summer of 1875. The narrative of the trip to Yellow-
stone includes descriptions of Salt Lake City and the Mormons, Virginia City, 
and Fort Ellis, and the balance of the narrative is devoted to Yellowstone, with 
rapt descriptions of the beauty of the area. While hunting and fishing they killed 
three buffalo, five deer, shot scores of birds, and caught some 3,000 trout in the 



Yellowstone River. The portraits depict Strong, Marcy, Belknap, Forsyth, Col. 
George Gillespie, Lieut. Gustavus Doane, and Gen. W. B. Sweitzer, and the plates 
include sketches of Fort Ellis, hot springs and Castle Geyser, and Yellowstone 
Lake. 

Strong was a Chicago businessman who was breveted a brigadier general dur-
ing the Civil War, and who travelled extensively in the West. The Yellowstone 
National Park Archives has Strong’s own copy of this book, in which he recorded 
the names of sixty-two friends to whom he presented copies, leading Dean Larsen 
to surmise that not more than a hundred copies were printed. The Streeter copy 
brought $250 in 1969, and then reappeared in 2001 at Sotheby’s where it sold 
for $14,400; that copy is the last one we have seen at auction. A scarce account, 
accorded a “b” rating by Howes, and not listed in Flake. 
howes s1083, “b.” traveling through wonderland, p.49. streeter sale 
4101. graff 4014. phillips, sporting books, p.364. $19,500.

The Editor’s Copy: An Extraordinary Set of One of the Greatest Works 
of American Natural History and Archaeology

50. Godman, Frederick DuCane, and Osbert Salvin, editors: BIOLO-
GIA CENTRALI-AMERICANA; OR, CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE 
KNOWLEDGE OF THE FAUNA AND FLORA OF MEXICO AND 
CENTRAL AMERICA. London: R. H. Porter and Dulau and Co., 1879–
1915. Sixty-six volumes, comprising 240 natural history parts and seventeen 
archaeology parts. Approximately 1,657 lithographic and autotype plates, 
including 890 handcolored lithographs. Quarto and oblong folio. Uniform 



contemporary gold-tooled red morocco, t.e.g. Some spines evenly faded. 
Oblong volumes in similar contemporary red half morocco, t.e.g.; origi-
nal wrappers and Botany indices bound in three separate volumes in con-
temporary red half cloth. Several plates spotted on margins, a few plates 
in Archaeology slightly browned. A superb, remarkable set. Provenance: 
Frederick DuCane Godman (armorial bookplates). 



The editor’s copy of the most comprehensive study of Central American wild-
life, in fine condition, and the most complete set to have appeared on the market 
in the past thirty-five years. The Biologia is one of the towering achievements of 
natural history research in the Americas, and remains fundamental to the study 
of Neotropical plants and animals to this day. Almost 19,000 separate subjects are 
depicted in the plates and over 50,000 species described, of which almost 20,000 



were first noted here. In addition, the extraordinary segment on archeology by 
Alfred Maudslay remains vital to Mayan studies. Because of the massive nature of 
the work and its extended period of publication, and because subscribers could 
purchase sections of the work without subscribing to the whole, most holdings 
are fragmentary. Since this is Godman’s own copy, in superb condition, it is cer-
tainly the finest in existence. 

Frederick DuCane Godman, who conceived, authored, and underwrote the 
Biologia, was born into a wealthy English family in 1834 (his father was a partner 
in the British brewer, Whitbread). After study at Eton and Cambridge, where he 
met his later co-author, Osbert Salvin, he embarked on a career of studies in orni-
thology and entomology. In 1861, Godman and Salvin visited Central America 
together, the first of a number of trips that led to their conception of the Biologia 
project. Work on it began in 1876 and the first volumes were published in 1879. 
Publication was spread over the next thirty-six years, with six or seven parts com-
ing out annually. Most of the research for the project was done in the 1870s and 
1880s, after which both men were hampered by ill health. Salvin died in 1898, 
and publication only terminated with World War I. Godman died in 1919. 

The entire Biologia project was conceived and executed at the highest level of 
scholarship and production, with almost 900 colored plates. It remains the single 
greatest published resource for New World natural history. It is still a vital refer-
ence tool, ever more so today, as issues of biodiversity and extinction move to the 
forefront of scientific inquiry. It is also a work of great beauty, produced on a level 
of lavishness that would be impossible today. 

Although it was not part of the original conception of the work, Godman made 
the fortunate decision to include a section of Central American archaeology. 
This section was edited by Alfred Maudslay, another Cambridge polymath who 
became intrigued by the Mayan ruins in Guatemala in 1880. Maudslay spent the 
next two decades exploring the sites of Tikal, Copan, Quirigua, and Yaxchilan, 
as well as Chichen Itza. He made careful measurements and took hundreds of 
photographs, many of them reproduced in collotype in four folio atlases in the 
Biologia. His photographs and casts documented many sites later disturbed or 
plundered. Michael Coe says, “It is impossible to exaggerate the importance to 
Maya research of Maudslay’s published work.” Coe goes on to call Maudslay the 
greatest single recorder of Mayan inscriptions. 

A massive and important pictorial work of American natural history, in what is 
certainly the finest copy extant. 
british museum natural history catalogue, p.687. Coe, Breaking the Maya 
Code, pp.110–12. taxonomic literature 2, 2627 (botanical section). $275,000.
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